955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax #

732-290-0753

Jun 07,2021

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

95284

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

May 31,2021

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTLA	AWYER
5/3/21	Email correspondence w/C. Zaun re HIB inquiry.	0.20	33.00	flf
5/4/21	Review email from D. Felezzola re naming of a district softball field	0.10	16.50	mjg
5/5/21	Telephone conference with Summit Assessor	0.20	33.00	bmc
5/6/21	Review and revise letters to employees and email Dr .Varley	0.50	82.50	mjg
5/6/21	Review and respond to email from D. Felezzola re lease purchase documents	0.30	49.50	mjg
5/6/21	Review email correspondence from Business Administrator re: District's softball field; analysis and review of	1.00	165.00	dp
5/6/21	Review memorandum re: naming of school facility.	0.40	66.00	DAP
5/6/21	Review Board policies re: facilities use and authority of Board.	0.30	49.50	DAP
5/6/21	Research re: board approval of naming of facilities.	0.30	49.50	DAP
5/7/21	Review BHEA CNA re curriculum writing and email Dr. Varley re same	0.40	66.00	mjg
5/7/21	Telephone Dr .Varley re non renewal of teacher assistants	0.20	33.00	mjg
5/7/21	Draft and revise settlement agreement for curriculum writing	0.20	33.00	mjg
5/7/21	Conference with T. Strauser re: classroom toilet bid	0.20	33.00	rfk
5/10/21	Review Dr. Varley re alignment presentation and email response to inquiry	0.20	33.00	mjg

Invoice #:	95284	Page 2		June 7, 202	21
5/10/21	Draft and r	evise sidebar agreement re curriculum	0.40	66.00	mjg
5/10/21	Analysis of	f OPMA inquiry.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/10/21	Review e-n	nail from Deniz Tekeoglu re: toilet contract	0.10	16.50	rfk
5/11/21	Review and food service	d respond to email from D. Castles re letter to	0.10	16.50	mjg
5/11/21	Review e-n	nail from D. Felezolla re: Salazar contract	0.10	16.50	rfk
5/12/21	Review CB re same	BA re graduation; email Dr. Varley and telephone	0.50	82.50	mjg
5/12/21	Review req	uestor reply & confer with client re: OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
5/13/21	Review/rev Reinstrein i	rise memo re referendum issue; telephone D. re same	0.50	82.50	mjg
5/13/21		alyze OPRA request/potentially responsive confer with client	0.80	132.00	bdt
5/13/21		evant statutes and guidance related to school endum rights	1.00	165.00	mne
5/13/21	Draft recon	figuration referendum memorandum	0.90	148.50	mne
5/13/21	Incorporate	MJG edits	0.50	82.50	mne
5/14/21	1	EA agreement; email Dr. Varley; review PERC ection of arbitrator	0.50	82.50	mjg
5/14/21	Review and	l respond to Dr .Varley re graduation	0.20	33.00	mjg
5/14/21	Review em	ail; email to Summit Assessor	0.30	49.50	bmc
5/17/21	Review not	ice of intent to subcontract	0.10	16.50	mjg
5/17/21	Review/ana	lyze OPRA requests	0.40	66.00	bdt
5/17/21	Confer with	client re: OPRA requests	0.30	49.50	bdt
5/18/21		ail from NJEA re difference card and telephone e same; draft updated MOAs	0.60	99.00	mjg
5/18/21	Draft contra	act re: toilet upgrades	0.30	49.50	rfk
5/18/21	Review/ana	lyze OPRA requests	0.40	66.00	bdt
5/18/21	Confer with	client re: OPRA matters	0.90	148.50	bdt
5/18/21	Prepare mer	morandum to client re: OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
5/19/21	Review/ana OPRA	lyze potentially responsive records re: Bhargavi	0.30	49.50	bdt
5/19/21	Confer with	client re: Bhargavi OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
5/19/21	Outline men	morandum to client re: Santore OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
5/19/21	Prepare men	morandum to client re: Santore OPRA	1.10	181.50	bdt
5/20/21	Review/anal	lyze OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt

Invoice #:	95284		Page	3		June 7, 2021	
5/20/21	Confer with	Confer with client re: OPRA			0.20	33.00	bdt
5/24/21	Review/anal	Review/analyze OPRA requests			0.40	66.00	bdt
5/24/21	Review/analyze potentially responsive records re: OPRA			0.30	49.50	bdt	
5/24/21	Confer with client re: OPRA requests			0.50	82.50	bdt	
5/27/21	Review/analyze OPRA request re: Akiri OPRA			0.20	33.00	bdt	
5/27/21	Confer with client re: Akiri OPRA			0.20	33.00	bdt	
	Totals				17.90	\$2,953.50	
Lawyer		<u>Hours</u>	<u>Rate</u>	Amount			
Matthew	J Giacobbe	4.80	\$165.00	\$792.00			

Lawyer	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	4.80	\$165.00	\$792.00
Brian M. Chewcaskie	0.50	\$165.00	\$82.50
Danielle Pantaleo	1.00	\$165.00	\$165.00
Frances L Febres	0.30	\$165.00	\$49.50
Ronald F Kavanagh	0.70	\$165.00	\$115.50
Bradley D Tishman	7.20	\$165.00	\$1,188.00
Danielle A. Panizzi	1.00	\$165.00	\$165.00
Mark Nehme	2.40	\$165.00	\$396.00

Total Fee & Disbursements

\$2,953.50 🗸

7,063.90

\$7,063.90

15,994.84

7,063.90

\$11,884.44

PAYMENT DETAILS

5/20/21

Payment

Total PaymentsPrevious Balance

Previous Payments

Balance Now Due

TAX ID Number

273680224

1 dc solemnly declare and certify under the penalties of the law that the within bill is correct in all its particulars, that the articles have been fornished to ervices rendered as stated comp, that is home. has west given as on a colliny any prison or comme within the leavel is of this claiment or conscious with the above cover, that the amount therein stated Is Justly due and owing; and that the amount charged is a reast nable one.

wender with Nere/
MITCHELL B. JACOBS
Official Managing Partner

.

Tax I.D. Number or Social Security Number

TAX ID# 273680224

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph# 732-583-7474 Fax # 732-290-0753 Jul 07,2021

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client # 2143

File #: 9942

Inv #: 95718

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through: June 30,2021

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
6/2/21	Draft and revise extension agreement for difference card sideba agreement	r 0.60	99.00	mjg
6/3/21	Review documents related to employee matter; participate in virtual meeting re same	1.00	165.00	mjg
6/3/21	Review and revise increment withholding memo to client	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/3/21	Receipt and review of email with client documents for recommended increment withholding letter	0.10	16.50	maw
6/3/21	Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with client re: Akiri OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
6/4/21	Review file documents for evaluation of performance based increment withholding for	0.50	82.50	maw
6/4/21	Review of Board policy on increment withholdings	0.10	16.50	maw
6/4/21	Review of Board meeting minutes and agenda for approval of 2021-2022 tenured employees' salaries	0.30	49.50	maw
6/4/21	Drafting and revising of memo with performance based increme withholding recommendation letter	ent 2.50	412.50	maw
6/4/21	Drafting and revising of recommended Board Resolution to address recommended withholding and amend 2021-2022 tenured employee salary list	pt 1.00	165.00	maw
6/4/21	Draft email to forward memo to client with recommended increment withholding letter and board resolution	0.10	16.50	maw
6/5/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re increment withholding; telephone D. Reinsten re BOE matter and sidebar agreement	0.50	82.50	mjg
6/7/21	Review/respond to email from D. Felezzola re filing a board vacancy question	0.10	16.50	mjg

Invoice #:	95718 Page 2		July 7, 202	1
6/7/21	Email to D. Reinstein re difference card sidebar	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/7/21	Review correspondence & confer with client re: OPRA request	0.30	49.50	bdt
6/8/21	Review Assistant Superintendent contract; email Dr. Varley re	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/9/21	same Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters	0.20	33.00	mjg
6/9/21	Draft NOA for Chapter 44 UPC	0.10	16.50	mne
6/10/21	Research law and respond to D. Felezzola re non renewal of para professionals	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/11/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE vacancy	0.20	33.00	mjg
6/11/21	Review/respond to email from Dr. Varley re filing a Board seat	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/11/21	Draft contract re: toilet upgrades	3.30	544.50	rfk
6/14/21	Draft and revise opinion letter re financing	0.50	82.50	mjg
6/14/21	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley re personnel matter.	0.10	16.50	\mathbf{flf}
6/14/21	Review question from T. Strauser re: issuance of purchase order	0.30	49.50	rfk
6/15/21	Review/reply to email from Arbitrator Klein	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/15/21	Email to D. Reinstein and Dr .Varley re difference card matter	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/16/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/16/21	Review citizen complaint; email D. Reinstein re same; review and respond	0.50	82.50	mjg
6/16/21	Review and respond to email D. Felezzola re resolution for	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/16/21	Capital Reserve deposit Review and respond to email from D. Castles re negotiations	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/16/21	Review e-mail from D. Felezzola re: Salazar contract permits	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/16/21	Review e-mail from T. Strauser re: Salazar contract	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/16/21	Revise Salazar contract	0.40	66.00	rfk
6/16/21	Review and respond to e-mail from T. Strauser	0.20	33.00	rfk
6/16/21	Review e-mail from T. Strauser	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/17/21	Telephone arbitrator and R. Friedman re Chapter 44 arbitration and stipulated facts	0.50	82.50	mjg
6/17/21	Review architects comments in relation to AG complaint and outline response	0.60	99.00	mjg
6/17/21	Telephone D. Felezzola re AG matter	0.20	33.00	mjg
6/17/21	Review requests/correspondence & confer with client re: OPRA requests	0.50	82.50	bdt

Invoice #:	95718 Page 3		July 7, 202	21
6/17/21	Outline memorandum to client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/18/21	Review letter from Sai Bhargavi Akiri to NJ Attorney General regarding alleging bidding and school facilities project violations	0.60	99.00	maw
6/18/21	Review architect's comments to accusations contained in Ms. Akiri's letter to Attorney General	0.50	82.50	maw
6/18/21	Review Board Minutes/Agendas/Resolutions, BOE Briefs for discussion	1.40	231.00	maw
6/18/21	Drafting of notes of document and legal authority review for rebuttal letter to Attorney General	1.50	247.50	maw
6/18/21	Review of legal authority cited by constituent in Attorney General letter	1.50	247.50	maw
6/18/21	E-mail to T. Strauser re: Salazar contract	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/18/21	Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with client re: OPRA	0.40	66.00	bdt
6/18/21	Draft/revise memorandums to client re: OPRA	0.90	148.50	bdt
6/21/21	Review/revise letter to AG re resident complaint	0.60	99.00	mjg
6/21/21	Telephone conferences with Donna Felezzola regarding constituent letter to Attorney General and architect's and district's	0.50	82.50	maw
6/21/21	response Telephone conferences with Frank Messineo, AIA, regarding constituent letter to Attorney General and architects involvement and guidance for drafting of response letter to Attorney General	1.00	165.00	maw
6/21/21	Draft and revise response letter to Attorney General regarding constituent's false accusations, distortions, and request for investigation	4.90	808.50	maw
6/21/21	Draft initial memorandum to client re: OPRA request	0.40	66.00	bdt
6/21/21	Revise/finalize initial memorandum to client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/22/21	Finalize letter to AG re resident complaint	0.20	33.00	mjg
6/22/21	Receipt and review of email from client with revisions to letter to Attorney General; draft revisions and finalize letter to Attorney	0.30	49.50	maw
6/22/21	General Call to D. Felezzola re: contract issue	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/22/21	Conference with D. Felezzola re: Salazar contract	0.20	33.00	rfk
6/22/21	Conference with M. Wenczel re: Salazar contract	0.20	33.00	rfk
6/24/21	Review/respond to client e-mail re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/25/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re resident complaint	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/25/21	Review form of board resolution for year-end transfers into capital reserve account; perform research	1.00	165.00	maw
	opinion on			

Invoice #:	95718		Page 4	1		July 7, 2021	
6/25/21		Telephone conference with Donna Felezzola to discuss board				16.50	maw
6/25/21	resolution and capital reserve regulation Review correspondence from requestor & prepare draft reply re: OPRA request			0.50	82.50	bdt	
6/29/21	-		/lurugan regar	ding UPC abeyance	0.10	16.50	mne
6/30/21	Telephone I Reinstein re		a re quorum; r	review by laws; ;email D.	0.50	82.50	mjg
6/30/21		se Superint	tendent contra	ect for D. Reinstein; email	0.70	115.50	mjg
6/30/21			arley re CO 20	021-256	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/30/21	Corresponde	ence to M.	Varley regard	ing UPC abeyance	0.10	16.50	mne
	Totals				36.40	\$6,006.00	
Lawyer		Hours	Rate	Amount			
	J Giacobbe	9.10	\$165.00	\$1,501.50			
Frances L Febres		0.10	\$165.00	\$16.50			
Mark A.	Wenczel	17.90	\$165.00	\$2,953.50			
Ronald F	Kavanagh	5.10	\$165.00	\$841.50			
Bradley !	D Tishman	3.90	\$165.00	\$643.50			
Mark Ne	ehme	0.30	\$165.00	\$49.50			
DISBURSE	MENTS						
5/24/21 6/16/21		pies 4 @ 0. pies 36 @			0.80 7.20		
	Totals			_	\$8.00	-	
	Total Fe	ee & Disbu	rsements			\$6,014.00	
PAYMENT	DETAILS						
6/14/21	Payment	<u> </u>				8,930.94	
6/29/21	Payment					2,953.50	
	Total Pa Previous	nyments Balance				\$11,884.44 11,884.44	

Previous Payments

11,884.44

Invoice #: 95718 Page 5 July 7, 2021

Balance Now Due \$6,014.00

TAX ID Number 273680224

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph# 732-583-7474 Fax # 732-290-0753 Aug 09,2021

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights , NJ 07922

Attention:

Client # 2143

File #: 9942

Inv #: 97559

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through: July 31,2021

DATE	DESCRIPTION HO	OURS	AMOUNTLA	WYER
7/1/21	Receipt and review of email from client with Board quorum query and MJG response	0.20	33.00	maw
7/1/21	Conduct research on bylaws, common law, and Roberts Rules of Order, for analysis of Board quorum issue	0.90	148.50	maw
7/1/21	Draft and revise email reply to client with analysis and opinion regarding	0.30	49.50	maw
7/2/21	Receipt and review of follow-up query from client regarding bylaws interpretation for quorum issue	0.10	16.50	maw
7/2/21	Telephone to client, Scott McKinney's office regarding quorum issue	0.10	16.50	maw
7/2/21	Draft follow-up email to client with clarification regarding bylaw governance and general precedence with quorum dispute determination	0.10	16.50	maw
7/6/21	Email correspondence with Dr. Varley regarding scheduling of conference call with Director of Guidance	0.20	33.00	maw
7/6/21	Email exchange with Dr. Varley regarding the conducting of board retreats in public	0.10	16.50	maw
7/6/21	Review OPMA requirements and NJSBA guidance for response to client query on board retreat meeting discussions occurring in public	0.30	49.50	maw
7/7/21	Telephone conference with Dr. Varley and Director of Guidance regarding restructuring of guidance department	0.20	33.00	maw
7/7/21	Review correspondence & review/respond to client e-mails re: OPRA request	0.40	66.00	bdt
7/8/21	Teleconf. w/J. Morisseau re HIB appeal request and hearing process.	0.30	49.50	flf

Invoice #:	97559 Page 2		August 9, 20	021
7/8/21	Review Dr. Varley's email re HJB.	0.10	16.50	flf
7/8/21	Receipt and review of email query from client regarding mandatory sick leave grant; review applicable statute and draft reply email to client with response to query and legal citation	0.20	33.00	maw
7/8/21	Receipt of email from client with attached SBA contract for review and comment	0.10	16.50	maw
7/8/21	Review of SBA contract and pertinent regulations; drafting of recommended revisions and comments to form of SBA contract	1.80	297.00	maw
7/8/21	Draft email to client to forward SBA contract with comments an recommended revisions	nd 0.10	16.50	maw
7/9/21	Receipt of follow-up query from Superintendent to SBA contract deletion	t 0.10	16.50	maw
7/9/21	Review of pertinent statute and regulation to recommended contract deletion	0.10	16.50	maw
7/9/21	Draft reply email to client with citation and analysis of legal authority for recommended contract deletion	0.30	49.50	maw
7/9/21	Telephone conference with Superintendent regarding follow-up conference with Board at retreat to discuss Superintendent evaluation issues	0.20	33.00	maw
7/9/21	Receipt of email from Superintendent re: SBA contract language on accumulated vacation payment	e 0.10	16.50	maw
7/9/21	Review referenced language in Superintendent's contract	0.10	16.50	maw
7/9/21	Revise SBA contract to add certificate revocation nullification to termination clause	0.10	16.50	maw
7/9/21	Draft email to Superintendent to reply to query regarding accumulated vacation regulation	0.20	33.00	maw
7/9/21	Telephone conference with Superintendent regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
7/14/21	Review Board policy and respond to D Reinstein inquiry; review and respond to R. April, Esq. re difference card	v 0.50	82.50	mjg
7/14/21	Telephone D. Reinstein re BOE matters	0.30	49.50	mjg
7/14/21	Review/response to email correspondence from D. Reinstein re employment issue (summer library intern)	0.30	49.50	mjg
7/14/21	Review/respond to Dr. Varley re volunteer unpaid intern	0.20	33.00	mjg
7/14/21	Review/respond to email from R. April	0.10	16.50	mjg
7/14/21	Receipt and review of email from board president regarding nepotism policy/law issue	0.10	16.50	maw
7/14/21	Review nepotism regulation and law	0.40	66.00	maw
7/14/21	Review board nepotism and support staff policy	0.30	49.50	maw
7/14/21	Draft email with analysis of nepotism regulation and policies an application to employment of administrator's daughter	d 0.40	66.00	maw

Invoice #:	97559 Page 3		August 9, 2	.021
7/15/21	Research unpaid intern implications to nepotism	and School Ethics 0.50	82.50	maw
7/15/21	Act issues Draft and revise analysis of unpaid intern status School Ethics Act issues	to nepotism and 0.30	49.50	maw
7/15/21	Review contract re: Toilet upgrades	0.30	49.50	rfk
7/16/21	Review correspondence & confer with client re:	OPRA request 0.30	49.50	bdt
7/19/21	Begin review/redaction of potentially responsive	records re: 2.80	462.00	bdt
7/20/21	OPRA request Continue review/redaction of potentially respons OPRA request	sive records re: 1.20	198.00	bdt
7/20/21	Legal research & outline memorandum to client	re: OPRA request 0.70	115.50	bdt
7/20/21	Prepare memorandum to client re: OPRA reques	t 1.60	264.00	bdt
7/22/21	Confer with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/23/21	Review BHEA grievance; email Dr .Varley re sa	une 0.30	49.50	mjg
7/23/21	Email to Dr. Varley re grievance	0.10	16.50	mjg
7/23/21	Review grievance letter; confer with M.N. re sar	me 0.10	16.50	mjg
7/23/21	Confer with client/FF re: resolution issue	0.30	49.50	bdt
7/26/21	Telephone D. Reinstein re BOE election	0.20	33.00	mjg
7/26/21	Review/revise joint stipulation of facts re arbitra 44/78	tion on Chapter 0.50	82.50	mjg
7/26/21	Review e-mil from T. Strauser re: Salazar contra	o.10	16.50	rfk
7/26/21	Review CNA and statutes relevant to dental pred draft stipulation of material facts related to same	mium arbitration; 1.50	247.50	mne
7/27/21	Telephone R. April, Esq. re difference card matt	er 0.30	49.50	mjg
7/27/21	Review/respond to email from R. April re differ	ence card issue 0.10	16.50	mjg
7/27/21	Review email from S. Murugan re dental contrib	oution arbitration 0.10	16.50	mjg
7/27/21	Review/respond to email from Dr. Varley re side	ebar 0.10	16.50	mjg
7/27/21	Receipt and review of email from client with rec sidebar agreement for payment of one-time stipe	juested drafting of 0.10 and for	16.50	maw
7/27/21	re-districting caused building transfer work Draft and revise side bar agreement for payment stipend for required work to transfer classrooms	of teacher 1.00	165.00	maw
7/27/21	due to re-districting Draft email to forward side bar agreement to clie	ent 0.10	16.50	maw
7/27/21	Review stipulated material facts for dental griev	ance arbitration 0.20	33.00	mne
7/28/21	provided by Association attorneys Review documents re residency issue	0.20	33.00	mjg

Invoice #:	97559 Page 4		August 9, 202	21
7/28/21	Telephone conference with Dr. Varley re: labor matters	0.30	49.50	mjg
7/28/21	Review email from Dr. Varley re residency issue	0.10	16.50	mjg
7/28/21	Receipt and review of email from client with documentation from	0.20	33.00	maw
7/28/21	resident with student residency issue Email correspondence with client regarding forwarding of Word version of side bar agreement for revision	0.20	33.00	maw
7/28/21	Receipt and review of side bar with revisions; accept side bar revisions and drafting of email to return Word and pdf versions of	0.20	33.00	maw
7/28/21	final side bar to client Review e-mail from T. Strauser re: Salazar contract	0.10	16.50	rfk
7/28/21	Finalize Salazar contract; e-mail to architect	1.00	165.00	rfk
7/28/21	Telephone call/e-mails with client re: OPRA issues	0.50	82.50	bdt
7/29/21	Review/respond to email from J. Kot	0.10	16.50	mjg
7/30/21	Review affidavit student statute/regulation for student residency	0.20	33.00	maw
7/30/21	Review temporary residence requirement for student residency issue	0.20	33.00	maw
7/30/21	Review for	0.20	33.00	maw
7/30/21	Review permanent residency criteria for student residency issue	0.20	33.00	maw
7/30/21	Research NJ DOE website for approved student domicile/residency forms	0.50	82.50	maw
7/30/21	Draft and revise email memo to client regarding student residency issue	1.50	247.50	maw
7/30/21	Review student HS 504 Plan	0.20	33.00	maw
7/30/21	Review Board Policy 5460	0.30	49.50	maw
7/30/21	Review Board Policy 5410	0.30	49.50	maw
7/30/21	Review statute on board authority for promotion/retention	0.20	33.00	maw
7/30/21	Draft and revise email memo to client with analysis and opinion on student request	1.50	247.50	maw
7/30/21	Review/redact potentially responsive records re: OPRA request	0.70	115.50	bdt
	Totals	31.30	\$5,164.50	

Lawyer	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	3.90	\$165.00	\$643.50
Frances L Febres	0.40	\$165.00	\$66.00
Mark A. Wenczel	15.10	\$165.00	\$2,491.50

Invoice #:	97559		Page	5	A	ugust 9, 2021
Ronald F	Kavanagh	1.50	\$165.00	\$247.50		
) Tishman	8.70	\$165.00	\$1,435.50		
Mark Nel	hme	1.70	\$165.00	\$280.50		
DISBURSE	MENTS					
7/8/21	Federal	Express to	Office of the	Attorney General	16.96	
7/20/21	Photoco	pies 42 @	0.20		8.40	
7/28/21		opies 21 @			4.20	
	Totals				\$29.56	
	Total F	ee & Disb	ursements			\$5,194.06
PAYMENT	DETAILS					
7/23/21	Paymen	ıt				6,014.00
		ayments			ŧ	\$6,014.00
	Previou	s Balance				6,014.00
	Previou	s Payments	S			6,014.00

\$5,194.06

TAX ID Number

273680224

Balance Now Due

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph# 732-583-7474

Fax#

732-290-0753

Sep 21,2021

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

98890

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through: August 31,2021

DATE	DESCRIPTION HO	URS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
8/2/21	Review and respond to email from M. D'Aquila re DOE complaint	0.10	16.50	mjg
8/2/21	Receipt and review of email from Board member with query regarding school ethics complaint	0.30	49.50	maw
8/2/21	Confer with MJG regarding review of School Ethics Complaint and recommended action	0.10	16.50	maw
8/2/21	Additional review of records & outline memorandum to client re: OPRA request	0.40	66.00	bdt
8/2/21	Prepare memorandum to client re: OPRA request	0.90	148.50	bdt
8/2/21	Review correspondence requesting prearbitration scheduling conference for Chapter 78 dental premium arbitration	0.10	16.50	mne
8/3/21	Review Ethics complaint; telephone J. Kot re BOE matters	0.60	99.00	mjg
8/3/21	Telephone J. Kot re Superintendent's contract	0.20	33.00	mjg
8/3/21	Review grievance and related correspondence from S. Hopkins; review parties collective negotiations agreement related to same	0.70	115.50	mne
8/3/21	Review statutes and regulations regarding negotiability of class overlap	0.70	115.50	mne
8/3/21	Draft memorandum regarding coseating grievance response	1.00	165.00	mne
8/3/21	Review and revise memorandum regarding coseating grievance response	0.20	33.00	mne
8/4/21	Review and revise BHEA co seating grievance response	0.30	49.50	mjg

Invoice #:	98890 Page 2	Sep	otember 21, 2	021
8/4/21	Review BOE by laws re quorum and review case law re same; review and revise memo re same	0.50	82.50	mjg
8/4/21	Review email from J. Kot re policy for quorum	0.10	16.50	mjg
8/4/21	Conduct additional research on sending district board members representation for quorum determination and bylaw	hip 0.60	99.00	maw
8/4/21	Drafting of revision to analysis of common law quorum rule and sending district board member's participation in quorum	d 1.40	231.00	maw
8/4/21	determination Conduct Research on common law Board quorum requirements and bylaw 163 for revision to bylaw	2.40	396.00	maw
8/4/21	Drafting of analysis of law on common law Board quorum requirements and bylaw 163	2.90	478.50	maw
8/4/21	Review/analyze OPRA requests & confer with client re: Miguel OPRA	is 0.50	82.50	bdt
8/4/21	Attendance at scheduling conference w. Arbitrator Klein and R. Friedman	0.20	33.00	mne
8/4/21	Incorporate MJG edits into co-seating grievance response memorandum	0.50	82.50	mne
8/5/21	Review email from Dr. Varley re "home instruction"	0.10	16.50	mjg
8/5/21	Review and revise memo re quorum for Board meeting; telepho Dr. Varley re same	one 0.30	49.50	mjg
8/5/21	Drafting of Memo on quorum and bylaw analysis	0.50	82.50	maw
8/5/21	Receipt and review of email to Board member regarding conflicting claim of candidate	0.10	16.50	maw
8/5/21	Receipt and review of proposed revisions to Board Policy 2412 query from client	and 0.20	33.00	maw
8/5/21	Review home instruction regulations	0.20	33.00	maw
8/5/21	Draft and revise revisions to Policy 2412 to provide for remote home instruction to quarantined students during 2021-2022 sch	0.50 ool	82.50	maw
8/5/21	year Draft email to forward policy with recommended revisions to client	0.10	16.50	maw
8/5/21	Initial review of OPRA requests & confer with client	0.40	66.00	bdt
8/5/21	Review potentially responsive record for OPRA request	0.30	49.50	bdt
8/6/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters	0.40	66.00	mjg
8/6/21	Conduct research on conflicting claim to board membership	0.70	115.50	maw
8/6/21	Draft analysis of law for opinion on	0.30	49.50	maw
8/6/21	Receipt and review of email from client regarding quorum polic	ey 0.10	16.50	maw
8/6/21	Confer with MJG regarding quorum policy memo	0.10	16.50	maw
8/6/21	Draft revision to memo and recommended policy language	0.40	66.00	maw

Invoice #:	98890 Page 3	S	eptember 21, 2021
8/6/21	Draft email to client with memo and recommended porevision	olicy 0.10	16.50 maw
8/6/21	Exchange of email correspondence with BA regarding recommended quorum policy revision	g 0.20	33.00 maw
8/6/21	Receipt and review of email from Assistant Prosecutorequested investigation	or regarding 0.10	16.50 maw
8/6/21	Review "rebuttal" letter submitted by complainant to LRFP and public bidding violations regarding redistri	alleged 0.20 icting	33.00 maw
8/6/21	construction Review of board minutes/agenda and file documents to filing reply to complainant's "rebuttal" letter	preparatory 1.50	247.50 maw
8/6/21	Review/analyze OPRA request	0.20	33.00 bdt
8/6/21	Confer with client re: OPRA matters	0.80	132.00 bdt
8/6/21	Review/analyze potentially responsive records re: OP	PRA request 0.30	49.50 bdt
8/6/21	Review finalized response re: OPRA request	0.10	16.50 bdt
8/8/21	Review bid documents	1.20	19 8 .00 rf k
8/9/21	Review/revise statement re environmental testing ma	tter 0.30	49.50 mjg
8/9/21	Review email correspondence from Dr. Varley re enviewtesting to ensure safety	vironmental 0.10	16.50 mjg
8/9/21	Receipt and review of email from Superintendent reg additional letter from complainant on LRFP investiga	garding 0.10 ation request	16.50 maw
8/9/21	Draft email to Superintendent to forward email receive prosecutor with additional letter from complainant	ved from 0.10	16.50 maw
8/9/21	Telephone conference with Superintendent regarding president's conversation with prosecutor and expediti	Board 0.10 ng response	16.50 maw
8/9/21	to prosecutor Review correspondence & confer with client re: OPR	RA request 0.30	49.50 bdt
8/10/21	Confer with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00 bdt
8/11/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re environmental testing issues of requests	s; review lists 0.40	66.00 mjg
8/11/21	Review Dr. Varley email with correspondence from HIB dispute.	F. Barto re 0.20	33.00 flf
8/11/21	Outline memorandums to client re: OPRA requests	0.20	33.00 bdt
8/11/21	Prepare memorandums to client re: OPRA requests	1.10	181.50 bdt
8/12/21	Review law re BOE member oath of office; telephon re same; change order issue	e Dr. Varley 0.40	66.00 mjg
8/12/21	Review construction contract and telephone Dr. Varl	ey re same 0.50	82.50 mjg
8/12/21	Telephone ECS re redaction of swearing in BOE mer	mber 0.30	49.50 mjg
8/12/21	Telephone D. Reinstein re BOE matters	0.20	33.00 mjg

Invoice #:	98890	Page 4	Sep	tember 21, 202	21
8/12/21	Email to Dr. Varle	ey re change order	0.10	16.50	mjg
8/12/21	Review/respond t	o email from J. Kot re	0.10	16.50	mjg
8/12/21	Receipt and revie letter from SA on	w of email from assistant prosecutor with reply investigation request; forward to client	0.40	66.00	maw
8/12/21	Telephone confer	ence with Julie Kot regarding asbestos issues for	0.10	16.50	maw
8/12/21		ie Kot regarding Board member ethics	0.10	16.50	maw
8/12/21	Receipt of email:	from assistant prosecutor with OPRA request acting violation; forward to client	0.10	16.50	maw
8/12/21	Telephone confer	ence with Julie Kot regarding contract idding law for response to SA's allegations	0.20	33.00	maw
8/12/21		w of email from Julie Kot requesting provision	0.10	16.50	maw
8/12/21		cerning change order	0.80	132.00	rfk
8/13/21	Telephone Dr .Va	rley re BOE matters and HIB matter (x2)	0.30	49.50	mjg
8/13/21	Review Dr. Varle	y email re HIB dispute; confer w/JA re same.	0.20	33.00	flf
8/13/21	additional comple	ence with architect, Frank Messineo, on aint letter from SA regarding construction for	0.30	49.50	maw
8/13/21	Telephone confer	gram and district re-alignment ence with Frank Messineo regarding his partner's provide required details	0.10	16.50	maw
8/13/21	Compile docume	nts to forward to architect for review in assisting ter to assistant prosecutor	0.40	66.00	maw
8/13/21		chitect with documents for response letter input	0.20	33.00	maw
8/13/21	Draft follow-up l review	etter email to architect with additional letter for	0.10	16.50	maw
8/13/21		ent with status of response letter and required	0.10	16.50	maw
8/13/21	Review/analyze	OPRA request & review/respond to client e-mail	0.30	49.50	bdt
8/13/21	Review of letter t	From Frances Barto, Esq. to Dr. Varley regarding	0.60	99.00	ja
8/13/21		ley Heights HTB Documents	1.50	247.50	ja
8/13/21	Preparation of ou HIB investigation	tline of arguments/chart supporting notes from	0.70	115.50	ja
8/15/21		garding HIB incidents similar to	1.70	280.50	ja
8/15/21	Preparation of le	ter to Frances Barto, Esq. regarding HIB response to her position statement	2.20	363.00	ja
8/16/21	Telephone confe	rence with architect to discuss rebuttal to SA's gation request correspondence	0.70	115.50	maw

Invoice #:	98890 Page 5	Se	ptember 21, 20	121
8/16/21	Review of SA's investigative request letters, district initial response, and documents for drafting of additional opposition	0.70	115.50	maw
8/16/21	Research common law quorum requirements and bylaws for drafting of rebuttal	0.70	115.50	maw
8/16/21	Review of website, including past meeting minutes and agendas for rebuttal letter	1.50	247.50	maw
8/16/21	Conduct research on	0.70	115.50	maw
8/16/21	Review finalized initial responses re: OPRA requests	0.20	33.00	bdt
8/16/21	Preparation of letter to Frances Barto, Esq. regarding HIB	3.90	643.50	ja
8/16/21	investigation response to her position statement Review of Board's HIB policies and procedures	0.90	148.50	ja
8/16/21	Review of email summaries from Anti-Bullying Specialist on HIB	0.60	99.00	ja
8/17/21	investigation Review draft correspondence to F. Barto re ; confer w/JA.	0.20	33.00	flf
8/17/21	Drafting of rebuttal letter to request for investigation	5.50	907.50	maw
8/17/21	Continued preparation of letter to Frances Barto, Esq. regarding HIB investigation	0.80	132.00	ja
8/18/21	Review and revise letter to Assistant Prosecutor re resident	0.70	115.50	mjg
8/18/21	complaint and request for investigation Confer with Matthew Giacobbe regarding investigation response	0.20	33.00	maw
8/18/21	letter Draft revisions to investigation rebuttal letter	1.70	280.50	maw
8/18/21	Confer with architect regarding planning board submission date and planning board review	0.30	49.50	maw
8/18/21	Draft revisions to planning board review portion of rebuttal letter	0.40	66.00	maw
8/18/21	Draft email to forward letter to client with request for permission	0.20	33.00	maw
8/18/21	for architect review Receipt of email from client authorizing architect review	0.10	16.50	maw
8/18/21	Draft email to forward final letter to architect for review	0.10	16.50	maw
8/18/21	Telephone conferences with architect regarding letter	0.20	33.00	maw
8/18/21	Review and revise OPMA portion of letter and remove case citation	0.50	82.50	maw
8/18/21	Confer with Matthew Giacobbe regarding revisions to letter	0.10	16.50	maw
8/18/21	Exchange emails with architect regarding DCA letter	0.20	33.00	maw
8/18/21	Telephone conferences with Michael D'Aquila to discuss drafting of certification in opposition to school ethics complaint	0.20	33.00	maw

Invoice #:	98890 Page 6	Sep	otember 21, 20	021
8/18/21	Exchange emails with Julie Kot regarding minutes of facilities committee meetings for MD's motion to dismiss ethics complete	s 0.10 aint	16.50	maw
8/18/21	Receipt and review of minutes for committee meetings compiler receipts to OPMA request	led 0.20	33.00	maw
8/18/21	in response to OPMA request Draft and revise Certification of Michael D'Aquila in Support Motion to Dismiss	of 2.50	412.50	maw
8/18/21	Draft email to MD to forward certification for review	0.10	16.50	maw
8/18/21	Receipt/review of OPRA requests	0.20	33.00	bdt
8/19/21	Review/revise letter to Union County Prosecutor re investigation	ion 0.50	82.50	mjg
8/19/21	Review/respond to email from Dr. Varley re response letter to Assistant Prosecutor	0.10	16.50	mjg
8/19/21	Telephone conferences with Donna Felezzola regarding investigation response and asbestos contracting	0.30	49.50	maw
8/19/21	Review of board minutes and asbestos notices	0.50	82.50	maw
8/19/21	Draft revisions to letter to deemphasize environmental monito	ring 0.50	82.50	maw
8/19/21	Draft email to client regarding revision to letter and discussion with architect	ns 0.30	49.50	maw
8/19/21	Receipt and review of email from Julie Kot regarding final for of letter and revisions to asbestos removal monitoring	rm 0.10	16.50	maw
8/19/21	Finalize letter for filing with assistant prosecutor	0.40	66.00	maw
8/19/21	Draft Certification of Superintendent in response to ethics complaint	0.60	99.00	maw
8/19/21	Receipt of email from Superintendent regarding certification completion and typo.	0.10	16.50	maw
8/19/21	Email correspondence with Superintendent regarding Complainant's email address	0.20	33.00	maw
8/19/21	Email exchange and document review regarding date of committee meeting for certifications	0.30	49.50	maw
8/19/21	Revise Superintendent Certification for committee meeting da adjustment	ate 0.30	49.50	maw
8/19/21	Revise MD's Certification for committee meeting date adjustr	ment 0.30	49.50	maw
8/19/21	Receipt, review, correction, and compiling of final certification Superintendent	on for 0.40	66.00	maw
8/19/21	Receipt of final MD Certification	0.10	16.50	maw
8/19/21	Compile exhibits and scan for filing with Commission	0.40	66.00	maw
8/19/21	Telephone conference with MD regarding Certification and B	rief 0.20	33.00	maw
8/19/21	Conduct research for Motion to Dismiss	0.90	148.50	maw
8/19/21	Draft and revise Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss Comp	laint 3.50	577.50	maw

Invoice #:	98890 Page 7	Se	eptember 21, 20	21
8/19/21	Draft Certification of Service	0.20	33.00	maw
8/19/21	Draft filing letter	0.20	33.00	maw
8/19/21	Compile and file Motion to Dismiss with cover email	0.50	82.50	maw
8/19/21	Confer with client re: OPRA requests	0.20	33.00	bdt
8/20/21	Telephone Dr .Varley re BOE matters	0.20	33.00	mjg
8/20/21	Receipt and review of correspondence from School Ethics Commission acknowledging receipt of motion to dismiss	0.10	16.50	maw
8/20/21	Receipt and review of letter from the Union County Prosecutor Office denying request for investigation	0.10	16.50	maw
8/20/21	Draft email to forward letter denying investigation to client	0.10	16.50	maw
8/20/21	Telephone conference with architect to discuss denial of investigation	0.10	16.50	maw
8/23/21	Review/respond to email from D. Reinstein re Superintendent's contract	0.10	16.50	mjg
8/23/21	Review of correspondence from Fran Barto regarding disciplinary records/notations	0.30	49.50	ja
8/23/21	Correspondence to Dr. Varley regarding student disciplinary notation	0.30	49.50	ja
8/24/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re mandated testing	0.20	33.00	mjg
8/24/21	Email to Dr. Varley re COVID testing	0.20	33.00	mjg
8/24/21	Review and response to correspondence from Principal at Governor Livingston HS regarding Principal of AIT response to	0.40	66.00	ja
8/24/21	HIB Correspondence to Fran Barto, Esq. regarding response to inquiry from Collen Gialanella, Principal at AIT	0.40	66.00	ja
8/24/21	Conducted legal research on	0.60	99.00	MVS
8/25/21	Confer with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
8/27/21	Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with client	0.30	49.50	bdt
8/30/21	Review/respond to client inquiries re: OPRA requests	0.40	66.00	bdt
	Totals	78.80	\$13,002.00	

<u>Lawyer</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	7.30	\$165.00	\$1,204.50
Frances L Febres	0.60	\$165.00	\$99.00
Mark A. Wenczel	43.10	\$165.00	\$7,111.50
Ronald F Kavanagh	2.00	\$165.00	\$330.00

Invoice #:	98890		Page	8		Septen	nber 21, 2021
Bradley D	Tishman	7.50	\$165.00		\$1,237.50		
Janice Are		14.30	\$165.00		\$2,359.50		
Mark Nehr	ne	3.40	\$165.00		\$561,00		
Marina Stir	nely	0.60	\$165.00		\$99.00		
DISBURSEM	IENTS						
8/18/21	Photoco	pies 37 @ (0.20			7.40	
	Totals				-	\$7.40	
Total Fee & Disbursements							\$13,009.40
PAYMENT I	DETAILS						
9/14/21	Payment	t					5,194.06
	Total Pa	ayments					\$5,194.06
	Previous	Balance					5,194.06
	Previous	Payments					5 <u>,</u> 194.06
	Balance	Now Due				-	\$13,009.40

TAX ID Number

273680224

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax #

732-290-0753

Oct 06,2021

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights , NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

99448

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

September 30,2021

DATE	DESCRIPTION	URS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
9/1/21	Review and respond to email from Dr. Varley re school calendar	0.10	16.50	mjg
9/1/21	Review and email Appellate Div. and PERC decision on Sept. 1 start date to Dr .Varley	0.30	49.50	mjg
9/1/21	Email to Dr. Varley re appellate division PERC decision	0.10	16.50	mjg
9/1/21	Review court order re custody issue; email to Dr. Varley re same	0.30	49.50	mjg
9/1/21	Review/analyze OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
9/1/21	Confer with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
9/2/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters	0.30	49.50	mjg
9/3/21	Review environmental testing results and draft public notice statement	0.50	82.50	mjg
9/3/21	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley re air testing inquiry.	0.10	16.50	flf
9/3/21	Review and analysis of Dr. Varley email correspondence and attachments re environmental testing.	0.30	49.50	flf
9/3/21	Modify draft correspondence to staff re reopening of schools; email Dr. Varley for review.	0.20	33.00	flf
9/3/21	Review NJDOE guidance and BOE policy re analysis and respond to Dr. Varley's inquiry.	0.40	66.00	flf
9/7/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re water issue	0.20	33.00	mjg
9/8/21	Receipt and review of email from client with opposition to motion to dismiss and requested meeting	0.10	16.50	maw

Invoice #:	99448 Page	: 2		October 6, 20	021
9/8/21	Draft reply to client with availabil	lity to discuss opposition to	0.10	16.50	maw
9/9/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re alleged (to confirm law and advise Dr. Var		0.50	82.50	mjg
9/9/21	Review Unfair Practice filed by B		0.30	49.50	mjg
9/9/21	Email to Dr. Varley re new ULP		0.10	16.50	mjg
9/9/21	Review correspondence from R.	April, Esq. re ULP	0.10	16.50	mjg
9/9/21	Review of TN opposition to MD's complaint	s motion to dismiss ethics	0.30	49.50	maw
9/9/21	Review of School Ethics Commis discussion with client	ssion Act/Code procedures for	0.20	33.00	maw
9/9/21	Telephone conference with client dismiss and next steps	regarding opposition to motion to	0.10	16.50	maw
9/9/21	Review issue concerning release	of agenda	0.30	49.50	rfk
9/10/21	Review and respond to email from superintendent's contract	m D. Reinstein re	0.10	16.50	mjg
9/10/21	Review and respond to Dr. Varley	y's inquiry re bus duty	0.30	49.50	mjg
9/10/21	Review and revise arbitration brid	ef re Chapter 44 issue	1.00	165.00	mjg
9/10/21	Review and revise Superintenden email same; telephone D. Reinste		0.70	115.50	mjg
9/10/21	Review client request, research C and provide guidance to client		1.50	247.50	GJF
9/10/21	Review relevant statutes and regulated dental premiums	llations regarding Chapter 44	2.50	412.50	mne
9/10/21	Draft arbitration brief regarding	Chapter 44 dental premiums	3.50	577.50	mne
9/13/21	Review First Student busing issue	e	0.70	115.50	rfk
9/13/21	Review Transportation bid specif	ications	0.40	66.00	rfk
9/14/21	Emails with J. Kot re Assistant S	uperintendent contract	0.20	33.00	mjg
9/14/21	Review transportation contracts;	conference with J. Kot	0.30	49.50	rfk
9/14/21	Conference with J. Napolitano re	: Transportation contracts	0.20	33.00	rfk
9/14/21	Review/analyze OPRA requests/client re: OPRA issues	client inquiries & confer with	0.60	99.00	bdt
9/15/21	Email correspondence w/J. Morri	isseau re HIB training.	0.10	16.50	flf
9/15/21	Review performance bonds and t	ransportation contracts	0.60	99.00	rfk
9/15/21	Conference with J. Napolitano re	: transportation contracts	0.40	66.00	rfk
9/15/21	Prepare for conference call		0.40	66.00	rfk
9/15/21	Call with Client re: busing issue		0.40	66.00	rfk

Invoice #:	99448 Page 3		October 6, 2	021
9/16/21	Draft letter to First Student	1.10	181.50	rfk
9/16/21	Review contract documents	0.50	82.50	rfk
9/17/21	Review revised letter to First Student	0.10	16.50	rfk
9/17/21	Preparation of HIB presentation	0.90	148.50	ja
9/17/21	Review of updated guidance regarding HIB investigations	0.90	148.50	ja
9/20/21	Revise and finalize letter to First Student	0.40	66.00	rfk
9/20/21	Review/analyze potentially responsive records & e-mails with client re: OPRA requests	1.20	198.00	bdt
9/20/21	Continued preparation of HIB presentation and slides	2.40	396.00	ja
9/21/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re position matter	0.20	33.00	mjg
9/21/21	Receipt and review of email from Superintendent regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
9/21/21	Research ELL regulations and caselaw for education requirements for ELL regular education students	0.90	148.50	maw
9/21/21	Draft email to Superintendent with	0.20	33.00	maw
9/21/21	Review and respond to e-mail re: transportation issue	0.10	16.50	rfk
9/22/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re ethics charges	0.30	49.50	mjg
9/22/21	Review complaints from DOE re ethics matter	0.30	49.50	mjg
9/22/21	Receipt and review of email correspondence from superintender regarding school ethics complaint filings	nt 0.20	33.00	maw
9/22/21	Telephone conference with Ethics Commission to request complaint	0.10	16.50	maw
9/22/21	Drafting of email to Ethics Commission to confirm representati and request complaint	on 0.10	16.50	maw
9/22/21	Receipt and review of complaint on library intern issue; diary deadline	0.10	16.50	maw
9/22/21	Receipt and review of complaint on kindergarten/elementary school realignment; diary deadline	0.20	33.00	maw
9/23/21	Telephone D. Reinstein re BOE matters	0.50	82.50	mjg
9/23/21	Respond to email from J. Kot re voting requirements	0.10	16.50	mjg
9/23/21	Email correspondence with Dr. Varley regarding scheduling of conference to discuss ethics complaint and defense thereto	0.20	33.00	maw
9/23/21	Conduct research on	1.80	297.00	maw
9/23/21	Draft Chapter 44 dental premium arbitration reply brief	2.10	346.50	mne
9/24/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters	0.20	33.00	mjg

Invoice #:	99448 Page 4		October 6, 20	21
9/24/21	Review/revise arbitration reply brief re Chapter 44)	0.30	49.50	mjg
9/24/21	Telephone conference with Dr. Varley to discuss library intern employment for preparation of defense to ethics complaint	0.30	49.50	maw
9/24/21	Receipt and review of documentation from Superintendent for drafting of motion to dismiss complaint	0.20	33.00	maw
9/24/21	Review finalized responses re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
9/24/21	Finalize Chapter 44 dental premium arbitration reply brief	0.30	49.50	mne
9/27/21	Draft email correspondence to J. Kot re Westminster Presbyterian	0.20	33.00	mjg
9/27/21	Telephone J. Kot re BOE matters	0.20	33.00	mjg
9/28/21	Review correspondence to and from UCPO re OPMA violations	0.70	115.50	mjg
9/29/21	and UCPO responses/findings thereto Telephone Dr .Varley and J. Kot re Westminster Parking matter and employee matter; draft and revise interactive process letter	0.70	115.50	mjg
9/29/21	Telephone M. D'Aquila re BOE matter	0.20	33.00	mjg
9/29/21	Review/reply to email from Dr. Varley re employee's doctor's note	0.10	16.50	mjg
9/29/21	Review of file documents for drafting of motion to dismiss ethics complaint; drafting of template for Certification of Dr. Varley		132.00	maw
9/29/21	Review/analyze OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
9/29/21	E-mails with client re: OPRA request	0.40	66.00	bdt
9/29/21	Prepare for telephonic conference regarding co-seating unfair practice charge; review previous grievances regarding co-seating	0.50	82.50	mne
9/30/21	Research Applitrack software design and posting process for	0.90	148.50	maw
9/30/21	opposition to motion Drafting and revising of Certification of Dr. Varley in support of motion to dismiss ethics complaint	5.40	891.00	maw
9/30/21	Email correspondence with Dr. Varley regarding Certification for	0.30	49.50	maw
9/30/21	motion to dismiss Review/analyze correspondence/client inquiry & confer with	0.70	115.50	bdt
9/30/21	client re: potential OPRA Confer with MAW re: OPRA issue	0.20	33.00	bdt
9/30/21	Phone conference with L. Doner and PERC	0.20	33.00	mne
	Totals	47.40	\$7,821.00	

Lawyer	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	9.10	\$165.00	\$1,501.50

Invoice #:	99448		Page 5		Oct	ober 6, 2021
Frances L F	ebres	1.10	\$165.00	\$181.50		
Gregory Fr	anklin	1.50	\$165.00	\$247.50		
Mark A. W	enczel	12.60	\$165.00	\$2,079.00		
Ronald F K	Lavanagh	5.90	\$165.00	\$973.50		
Bradley D'	Tishman	3.90	\$165.00	\$643.50		
Janice Arel		4.20	\$165.00	\$693.00		
Mark Nehn	ne	9.10	\$165.00	\$1,501.50		
DISBURSEM	ENTS					
9/20/21	Photocopi	les 81 @ 0.	.20		16.20	
9/21/21	,				16.96	
	Totals				\$33.16	
Total Fee & Disbursements					:-	\$7,854.16
	T . T					13 009 40

13,009.40

Previous Balance

Balance Now Due

\$20,863.56

TAX ID Number

273680224

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax #

732-290-0753

Nov 05,2021

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

100603

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

October 31,2021

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTL	
10/1/21	Teleconf. w/M. Rowohlt re HIB investigations.	0.40	66.00	flf
10/1/21	Review, analysis and revision of draft HIB presentation slides; confer w/JA re same.	0.50	82.50	flf
10/1/21	Email correspondence with client regarding signing of Certification	0.20	33.00	maw
10/1/21	Revise Certification signature page; email correspondence with client regarding resigning of Certification	0.20	33.00	maw
10/1/21	Revising of Certification to remove draft email to client to forward copy of revisions to Certification	0.30	49.50	maw
10/1/21	Conduct research for brief in support of motion to dismiss ethic complaint	s 2.00	330.00	maw
10/1/21	Drafting and revising of brief in support of motion to dismiss et complaint	hics 4.70	775.50	maw
10/1/21	Drafting of Certification of Service	0.20	33.00	maw
10/1/21	Drafting of Filing Letter	0.30	49.50	maw
10/1/21	Drafting of email to file motion to dismiss ethics complaint	0.10	16.50	maw
10/1/21	Continued preparation of presentation for HIB	1.60	264.00	ja
10/4/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re student withdrawal from course	0.20	33.00	mjg
10/4/21	Email to Dr. Varley re Asst. Superintendent position	0.10	16.50	mjg

Invoice #:	100603	Page 2		November 5, 2	021
10/4/21	Receipt and refiling by Scho	eview of confirmation of receipt of motion to dismiss ol Ethics Commission; forward to client	0.10	16.50	maw
10/4/21	Review BHA	A scope of representation petition; draft NOA	0.40	66.00	mne
10/5/21	Review email	response from S. Latzke re paraprofessional	0.10	16.50	mjg
10/5/21	Review DCP	& P response and employee application	0.50	82.50	mjg
10/5/21	Confer w/MW	re certification inquiry.	0.20	33.00	flf
10/5/21	Telephone con withdrawal iss	nference with Melissa Varley regarding Capstone sue	0.20	33.00	maw
10/5/21		nferences with Melissa Varley regarding hiring of hours pending for CE qualification	0.20	33.00	maw
10/5/21		ulations on CE, Provisional, Substitute	0.30	49.50	maw
10/5/21		exts with client regarding obtaining County approval of hire	0.10	16.50	maw
10/5/21	Receipt and re	; draft email to Superintendent with	0.20	33.00	maw
10/5/21	recommendati Review corres	on spondence from First Student	0.20	33.00	rfk
10/6/21	Email corresp	ondence with Superintendent	0.10	16.50	maw
10/6/21	regarding serv	ondence with HH and School Ethics Commission vice of process upon HH, deadline for response, and	0.20	33.00	maw
10/6/21	Receipt and re	h Federal Express eview of confirmation of Federal Express delivery of niss upon HH	0.10	16.50	maw
10/6/21	Telephone cal	l/e-mails with client, conduct legal research, and e potentially responsive records re: OPRA request	1.60	264.00	bdt
10/7/21	Telephone Dr	. Varley re employee matter and posting for interim	0.20	33.00	mjg
10/7/21		Madison re upcoming HIB presentation.	0.10	16.50	flf
10/7/21	Confer with c	lient re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
10/8/21	Review	; email Dr. Varley re same	0.50	82.50	mjg
10/8/21		spondence from BHAA's legal counsel; B. PERC; draft response	0.50	82.50	mjg
10/8/21		restigative report material	0.30	49.50	mjg
10/8/21	Review/respo	nd to email from B. Markward of PERC	0.10	16.50	mjg
10/8/21	conference w	ciation correspondence regarding accretion petition; ith MJG regarding same; draft correspondence	1.70	280.50	mne
10/11/21	opposing acci Confer w/JA	retion petition reterials.	0.20	33.00	flf

Invoice #:	100603	Page 3	1	November 5, 20	21
10/11/21	Email corres	pondence with Business Administrator regarding verage of ethics complaints	0.20	33.00	maw
10/11/21	Email corres	pondence with Superintendent regarding status of smiss MP complaint	0.10	16.50	maw
10/11/21	Receipt and a Administrate	review of email correspondence from Business or to insurance claims manager regarding MD's	0.10	16.50	maw
10/11/21	regarding pro	email correspondence with Business Administrator occeeding with defense for MP complaint o/b/o	0.20	33.00	maw
10/11/21	minutes for a	le documents, presentations, and Board agenda's and lrafting of Superintendent's Certification in support	1.30	214.50	maw
10/11/21	Draft and rev	smiss MP's ethics complaint rise Superintendent's Certification in support of smiss MP's ethics complaint	3.60	594.00	maw
10/11/21	Draft email t	o forward Certification to Superintendent in support dismiss MP's ethics complaint	0.10	16.50	maw
10/11/21		reparation of HIB presentation	1.70	280.50	ja
10/12/21	Review BOI	E bylaws and email D. Reinstein re BOE committees	0.40	66.00	mjg
10/12/21	Review doci	ments re Resource Center Tuition follow up	0.40	66.00	mjg
10/12/21		respond to email from D. Reinstein re masking at Board meetings	0.20	33.00	mjg
10/12/21		riew, analysis and revision of HIB presentation	1.00	165.00	flf
10/12/21		pcoming HIB presentation.	1.00	165.00	flf
10/12/21	Conduct rese	earch for brief in support of motion to dismiss MP aint o/b/o Superintendent	1.00	165.00	maw
10/12/21	Receipt and	review of email from Superintendent regarding in Support of Motion to Dismiss MP Complaint	0.10	16.50	maw
10/12/21	confer with	esource Center Tuition dispute with Mountainside; Danielle Panizzi regarding review and	0.20	33.00	maw
10/12/21	recommenda Drafting of l o/b/o Superi	orief in support of motion to dismiss MP complaint	2.80	462.00	maw
10/12/21		review of issues re: send/receive agreement.	0.40	66.00	DAP
10/12/21	Research accrepresentation	cretion and self-determination caselaw related to	1.70	280.50	mne
10/12/21		ence to M. Varley regarding representation petition	0.10	16.50	mne
10/12/21	•	o PERC opposing representation petition	1.30	214.50	mne
10/12/21		egal research, drafted and finalized memorandum on d masking in schools.	0.80	132.00	MVS
10/13/21		presentation.	1.30	214.50	flf

Invoice #:	100603 Page 4		November 5, 20	021
10/14/21	Review email from B. Markward of PERC re requested	0.10	16.50	mjg
10/14/21	Review email from Dr .Varley re	0.10	16.50	mjg
10/14/21	Review email from Dr. Varley re;	0.10	16.50	mjg
10/14/21	Text correspondence with Superintendent regarding completion	0.10	16.50	maw
10/14/21	and filing of opposition to ethics complaint Revise and email certification to Superintendent for execution	0.20	33.00	maw
10/14/21	Receipt of executed certification from Superintendent for filing	0.10	16.50	maw
10/15/21	Review/revise PERC position statement re RO 2022-11 (card check); email communication with PERC	0.50	82.50	GJF
10/15/21	Draft and revise brief in support of motion to dismiss MP	2.90	478.50	maw
10/15/21	complaint Draft filing letter to file motion to dismiss complaint	0.30	49.50	maw
10/15/21	Draft certification of service for filing of motion to dismiss	0.30	49.50	maw
10/15/21	Draft email to file motion to dismiss MP complaint	0.20	33.00	maw
10/15/21	Draft email to forward filed motion to client	0.10	16.50	maw
10/15/21	Email correspondence with Mike D'Aquila regarding status of ethics complaint; review Ethics Commission meeting agenda	0.20	33.00	maw
10/18/21	Telephone B. Markward of PERC re card check matter	0.40	66.00	mjg
10/18/21	R/A of legal authorities re tuition calculation issue;	0.80	132.00	jsh
10/18/21	Review/analyze potentially responsive records re: OPRA request	0.70	115.50	bdt
10/18/21	Confer with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
10/18/21	Review/analyze send-receive agreement w/ Mountainside.	0.60	99.00	DAP
10/18/21	Research statutory guidance re: special education and send	1.20	198.00	DAP
10/18/21	receive agreements. Review/analyze correspondence from auditor re: send receive	0.30	49.50	DAP
10/18/21	agreement. Review Policy Bulletin re: send receive agreement.	0.40	66.00	DAP
10/18/21	Review NJDOE tuition formula guidance re: send receive	0.30	49.50	DAP
10/18/21	agreement. Draft response to client re: send receive agreement.	0.60	99.00	DAP
10/18/21	Correspondence to M. Varley regarding petition	0.20	33.00	mne
10/18/21	Preparation for initial PERC conference regarding accretion	0.30	49.50	mne
10/19/21	petition; review correspondence related to delay of same Confer with Danielle Panizzi regarding review of file documents and research	0.20	33.00	maw

Invoice #:	100603 Page 5		November 5, 2	021
10/19/21	Legal research & outline memorandum to client re: OPRA reque	est 0.50	82.50	bdt
10/19/21	Draft/revise memorandum to client re: OPRA request	1.20	198.00	bdt
10/19/21	Review/analyze correspondence from auditor re: send receive	0.20	33.00	DAP
10/20/21	agreement. Review memo on send/receive dispute with Mountainside BOE; review caselaw; forward cases with query for memo to Danielle	0.50	82.50	maw
10/20/21	Panizzi Prepare for conference call with J. Kott	0.20	33.00	rfk
10/20/21	Conference call with J, Kott	0.20	33.00	rfk
10/20/21	E-mails with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
10/20/21	Draft memorandum re: send-receive agreement.	1.80	297.00	DAP
10/20/21	Edit/revise memorandum re: send-receive agreement.	0.60	99.00	DAP
10/21/21	Review and revise memo to J. Kot re Mountainside Tuition dispute	0.40	66.00	mjg
10/21/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re Mountainside send-receive agreement; review documents related to same	0.70	115.50	mjg
10/21/21	Review additional documents related to Mountainside send-receive agreement	0.50	82.50	mjg
10/21/21	Confer with MJG and DP regarding memo to client on Mountainside tuition dispute	0.20	33.00	maw
10/21/21	Finalize memo; draft email to Superintendent and Business Administrator to forward memo on tuition dispute	0.20	33.00	maw
10/21/21	Review send receive agreement and correspondence regarding tuition dispute with Mountainside	0.50	82.50	maw
10/21/21	Review additional documentation provided by Superintendent regarding send receive agreement and calculation of additional	0.40	66.00	maw
10/21/21	special education costs Draft assessment of analysis and communications by Donna Felezzola regarding send receive calculations	0.20	33.00	maw
10/21/21	Telephone calls/e-mail with client & revise draft response re: OPRA request	0.50	82.50	bdt
10/21/21	Review/ summarize case law re: tuition formula calculation and send/receive agreement.	0.60	99.00	DAP
10/21/21	Review submission for arbitration regarding sixth period stipend conference with MJG regarding same	1; 0.20	33.00	mne
10/21/21	Correspondence to M. Varley regarding submission for arbitration regarding sixth period stipend	on 0.10	16.50	mne
10/22/21	Telephone J. Kot and Dr. Varley re bus driver incident	0.20	33.00	mjg
10/22/21	Review e-mail from J. Kot re: busing issue	0.10	16.50	rfk
10/22/21	Confer with client re: OPRA request	0.50	82.50	bdt
10/22/21	Review/redact potentially responsive records re: OPRA request	1.00	165.00	bdt

Invoice #:	100603	Page	6		1	November 5, 2	021
10/25/21	Receipt and revie motion to dismis	ew of opposition b	by HH to Super	intendent's	0.30	49.50	maw
10/25/21		pposition by HH	to Superintende	ent	0.10	16.50	maw
10/25/21	Receipt and revie Commission with	ew of email from	IIH to School E	Ethics	0.10	16.50	maw
10/25/21		ew of email from	SEC regarding	illegibility of	0.10	16.50	maw
10/25/21		ew of email from	HH to SEC reg	arding regular	0.10	16.50	maw
10/25/21		dence with Superi	intendent regard	ling process of	0.20	33.00	maw
10/25/21		w/redaction of pot	tentially respon	sive records re:	0.60	99.00	bdt
10/25/21		outline memorar	ndum to client r	e: OPRA	0.40	66.00	bdt
10/25/21	Prepare memora	ndum to client re:	OPRA		1.00	165.00	bdt
10/25/21	Preparation for a regarding representation	nd attendance at pentation a	phone conference of the confer	ce with PERC of unit	0.90	148.50	mne
10/27/21	Review email fro	om J. Kot re sideb	ar for bus drive	rs/custodians	0.10	16.50	mjg
10/27/21	Review and resp	ond to email from	J. Kot re		0.20	33.00	mjg
10/27/21	Review/analyze	OPRA requests &	confer with cl	ient	0.80	132.00	bdt
10/28/21		rrespondence from		sq.; respond to	0.20	33.00	mjg
10/28/21	•	e: First Student bu			0.10	16.50	rfk
10/28/21	Review correspo	ndence re: OPRA	A requests		0.20	33.00	bdt
10/28/21		with MjG regardi ence with M. Varl			0.20	33.00	mne
10/29/21	principal regardi	rence with Scott I			0.30	49.50	maw
10/29/21	process Email correspondences on ferencing as	dence with Assist to employee inves	tant Superintend stigation and pr	lent regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
10/29/21	Telephone and e	mail to Business	Administrator r	egarding side bar	0.10	16.50	maw
10/29/21	Telephone confe	rence with Busine side bar agreemen		or regarding bus	0.20	33.00	maw
10/29/21	Draft and revise	Side Bar agreeme		stodian stipend	1.70	280.50	maw
10/29/21	incentive Draft email to fo Administrator	rward draft Side l	Bar agreement t	to Business	0.10	16.50	maw

Invoice #:	100603		Page (7	Nov	ember 5, 2021
	Totals				70.30 \$	11,599.50
Lawyer		<u>Hours</u>	Rate	Amount		
Matthew	J Giacobbe	6.50	\$165.00	\$1,072.50		
Frances I	Febres	4.70	\$165.00	\$775.50		
Gregory 1	Franklin	0.50	\$165.00	\$82.50		
Jodi S Ho	owlett	0.80	\$165.00	\$132.00		
Mark A.	Wenczel	29.20	\$165.00	\$4,818.00		
Ronald F	Kavanagh	0.80	\$165.00	\$132.00		
Bradley I	D Tishman	9.60	\$165.00	\$1,584.00		
Janice Ar	rellano	3.30	\$165.00	\$544.50		
Danielle	A. Panizzi	7.00	\$165.00	\$1,155.00		
Mark Ne	hme	7.10	\$165.00	\$1,171.50		
Marina S	tinely	0.80	\$165.00	\$132.00		
DISBURSE 10/2/21 10/2/21 10/11/21	Federal : Federal :	-	Helen Bella F School Ethics		22.70 17.29 3.60	
10/11/21		pies 16 @ pies 70 @			14.00	
	Totals				\$57.59	
	Total Fo	ee & Disbı	ırsements			\$11,657.09
PAYMENT	DETAILS					
10/21/21	Payment	t				13,009.40
		ayments Balance				\$13,009.40 20,863.56
	Previous	s Payments	•			13,009.40

\$19,511.25

TAX ID Number 273680224

Balance Now Due

Invoice #: 100603

Page 8

November 5, 2021

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax#

732-290-0753

Dec 07,2021

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

101654

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through: November 30,2021

DATE	DESCRIT TION	OURS	AMOUNTLA	
11/1/21	Telephone Dr. Varley and R. Nixon re employee matter	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/1/21	Draft and revise letter to employee	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/1/21	Review and respond to email from Dr .Varley re medical leave inquiry	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/1/21	Receipt and review of revisions to side bar agreement; accept changes and saving of side bar in pdf format	0.20	33.00	maw
11/1/21	Draft email to forward final version of side bar to business administrator	0.10	16.50	maw
11/2/21	Review photos and video of property flooding and email to J. Korre same	t 0.50	82.50	mjg
11/2/21	Telephone C. Corsini re BHBOE drainage matter	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/2/21	Review email from Dr .Varley re working for resolution	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/2/21	Review and respond to email from Dr. Varley re parent attending children's sports events	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/2/21	Review and respond to email from J. Kot re Mountain Park Schoflooding	ol 0.20	33.00	mjg
11/2/21	Review and respond to email from Dr. Varley re wording for resolution	0.20	33.00	mjg
11/2/21	Receive, review and analysis of file and 2021-2022 bus routes an amendments to be applied thereto in preparation to draft addendu	id 1.10	181.50	enw
11/3/21	to contract Review and respond to email from Dr. Varley re sidebar for bus drivers/custodians	0.10	16.50	mjg

Invoice #:	101654 Page 2		December 7, 2021		
11/3/21	Review and respond to email from J. I	Kot re Mountain Park school	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/3/21	ground flooding Receipt and review of email correspondenced regarding transportation/custodial employees	ndence with Superintendent ployee side bar agreement	0.10	16.50	maw
11/3/21	Review transportation issue; research	re: contract amendment	1.00	165.00	rfk
11/3/21	Review and analysis of email exchange elimination, analysis with counsel reasons.	addendum and phone	0.60	99.00	cnw
11/3/21	conference with BA re status of adder Review and analysis of Sept 2021-Jun contract and bid specs, letters to first s addendums and prepare addendum to	ne 2022 transportation student and previous	1.40	231.00	cnw
11/4/21	eliminated and amended routes Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matter		0.30	49.50	mjg
11/4/21	Email correspondence with Superinter receipt OFAC Report of Examination		0.20	33.00	maw
11/4/21	Receipt and review of OFAC corresponding Examination received from Superinte	ondence and Report of	0.40	66.00	maw
11/4/21	Draft email to Superintendent regarding of Examination and CAP and meeting	ng review of OFAC Report	0.30	49.50	maw
11/4/21	Review transportation contracts; draft	t addendum	0.80	132.00	rfk
11/4/21	Revise addendum to transportation co	ontract	0.80	132.00	rfk
11/4/21	Review e-mail from J. Kot re: bus rou	utes	0.10	16.50	rfk
11/4/21	Review and analysis of revisions to distudent transportation contract and en	nail to BA enclosing same	0.50	82.50	cnw
11/5/21	and next steps to finalizing addendum Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matter	1	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/7/21	Review email from Dr. Varley re NJI examination	OOE/OFAC report of	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/8/21	Telephone Dr. Varley and J. Kot re B	OE matter	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/8/21	Discuss with counsel re status and ento transportation contract	nail to BA re draft addendum	0.30	49.50	cnw
11/8/21	Email exchanges with BOE's BA re a	ddendum and status of same	0.30	49.50	enw
11/9/21	Receipt and review of email and corrections Commission regarding MD mo	otion to dismiss complaint;	0.20	33.00	maw
11/9/21	draft email to forward correspondenc Review e-mail re: draft addendum - to	e to MD ransportation contract	0.20	36.00	rfk
11/10/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matter		0.20	33.00	mjg
11/10/21	Email sample agreements to J. Kot		0.20	33.00	mjg

Invoice #:	101654 Page 3		December 7, 202	21
11/10/21	Review and respond to email from Dr .Varley re court order re dispute re Board's lighting and amplification at its high school	0.20	33.00	mjg
11/10/21	fields Email to J. Kot re sample agreements allowing encroachment	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/10/21	Review N. Poberezhsky correspondence re email Dr. Varley	0.20	33.00	flf
11/10/21	Receipt and review of client request for side bar for teacher class	0.10	16.50	maw
11/10/21	and duty coverage Review e-mail re: Hagar residence renovation	0.10	16.50	rfk
11/10/21	Research re: encroachment agreements	0.30	49.50	rfk
11/10/21	Review issue concerning encroachment on Board property	0.50	82.50	rfk
11/11/21	Telephone D. Reinstein re BOE matters; telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters; telephone J. Kot re lawsuit	0.60	99.00	mjg
11/11/21	Review lawsuit; telephone adjuster at Selective Insurance re coverage	0.70	115.50	mjg
11/11/21	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley re	0.20	33.00	flſ
11/11/21	Teleconf, w/N. Poberezhsky re	0.20	33.00	flf
11/11/21	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley re conversation with N. Poberczhsky re	0.10	16.50	flf
11/11/21	Conduct research on OFAC Investigation and CAP	0.50	82.50	maw
11/11/21	Draft and revise proposed CAP	0.50	82.50	maw
11/11/21	Draft and revise memo regarding CAP and appeal analysis	1.90	313.50	maw
11/11/21	Draft email to forward to memo and recommended CAP to client	0.10	16.50	maw
11/11/21	Receipt and review of emails and draft CAP from BA; draft email reply	0.20	33.00	maw
11/12/21	Review/analyze LAD Hostile Environment Complaint to understand facts and claims	2.10	346.50	rkt
11/12/21	Preparation of chronology for hostile environment for defense strategy	0.50	82.50	rkt
11/12/21	Email correspondence with Business Administrator regarding analysis of CAP and appeal merits for OFAC investigation	0.30	49.50	maw
11/15/21	Review correspondence to Dr. Varley re Woodbridge Case	0.20	33.00	mjg
11/15/21	Teleconf. w/N. Pobereshsky re	0.20	33.00	flf
11/15/21	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re	0.20	33.00	flf
11/15/21	Email correspondence with board member D'Aquila regarding Ethics Commission's scheduling of motion to dismiss for	0.20	33.00	maw
11/15/21	consideration; review agenda Receipt of query from Superintendent regarding District liability for students walking home after dismissal	0.10	16.50	maw

Invoice #:	101654 Page	4		December 7, 20)21
11/15/21	Conduct research on District liabil	ity for students walking home	1.00	165.00	maw
11/15/21	upon dismissal Draft email to Superintendent with	attachments on	0.80	132.00	maw
11/15/21	Draft and revise proposed side bar	for class and duty coverage	0.80	132.00	maw
11/15/21	Draft email to Superintendent to fo	orward proposed side bar for	0.10	16.50	maw
11/16/21	class and duty coverage Review email from Dr. Varley re: members	meeting with new Board	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/17/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE mat	ters	0.20	33.00	mjg
11/18/21	Email to client re site plan applica	tion	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/18/21	Telephone conference with Gail K	anef regarding proposed	0.30	49.50	maw
11/18/21	custodial unit side bar Draft email to Superintendent/Bus issues raised by Association couns	iness Administrator regarding sel to proposed side bar	0.20	33.00	maw
11/19/21	Review and revise encroachment	agreement	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/22/21	Telephone J. Harworth re Solis la	wsuit (HIB matter)	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/22/21	Review/respond to email from J. I	Kot re	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/23/21	Review email from Dr. Varley re	site plan application	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/23/21	Receipt and review of email from proposals for custodial CDL licen		0.10	16.50	maw
11/23/21	Telephone to Association counsel		0.10	16.50	maw
11/23/21	Receipt and review of email query employee DUI incidents	from Superintendent regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
11/23/21	Telephone to and conference with Giacobbe regarding response to en	Superintendent and Matthew nployee DUI incidents and	0.20	33.00	maw
11/23/21	required leave Review correspondences related t stipulation MOU	o stipulation MOU; review	0.10	16.50	mne
11/23/21	Correspondence to M. Varley rega	arding stipulation MOU	0.10	16.50	mne
11/24/21	Draft letter to PERC re AR 2022-	166	0.20	33.00	mjg
11/24/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE ma	tters	0.20	33.00	mjg
11/24/21	Telephone Dr. Varley re employe	e DWI	0.20	33.00	mjg
11/24/21	Review email from J. Kot re encre	oachment matter; respond to	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/24/21	same Review email from J. Kot re cell t	tower lease agreement	0.10	16.50	mjg
11/24/21	Review J. Morisseau email re HII	3 matter.	0.10	16.50	flf

Invoice #:	101654	Page	5	Ε	ecember 7, 202	1
11/24/21	Review/analy	ze OPRA requests &	confer with client	0.30	49.50	bdt
11/28/21	Draft and revi	se email to Gail Oxfe n side bar to address	eld Kanef with client proposals issues raised by association	0.30	49.50	maw
11/29/21	Review letter Chapter 44 co		sq. and arbitration decision re	0.30	49.50	mjg
11/29/21	-	. Morriseau re HIB in	vestigation.	0.10	16.50	flf
11/29/21		ondence w/Dr. Varle pending third party in		0.20	33.00	flf
11/30/21	Email corresp	ondence with Superional/rejection of Assoc	ntendent/BA regarding ciation revisions to proposed	0.20	33.00	maw
11/30/21		A request re: parent e-	-mails	0.10	16.50	rfk
11/30/21		espondences with Ass C status conference	sociation representatives	0.20	33.00	mne
	Totals			30.50	\$5,035.50	

<u>Lawyer</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	Amount
Matthew J Giacobbe	8.00	\$165.00	\$1,320.00
Ruby Kumar-Thompson	2.60	\$165.00	\$429.00
Frances L Febres	1.50	\$165.00	\$247.50
Mark A. Wenczel	9.60	\$165.00	\$1,584.00
Ronald F Kavanagh	3.90	\$165.00	\$643.50
Bradley D Tishman	0.30	\$165.00	\$49.50
Charissa N. Wijaya	4.20	\$165.00	\$693.00
Mark Nehme	0.40	\$165.00	\$66.00

	Totals	\$47.58
10/15/21 11/2/21	Federal Express to Margit Pedraza Photocopies 22 @ 0.20	24.31 4.40
10/15/21	Federal Express to New Jersey Dept. of Labor	18.87

Total Fee & Disbursements \$5,083.08

PAYMENT DETAILS

11/16/21 Payment

7,854.16

	Balance Now Due		\$16,740.17
	Previous Payments		7,854.16
	Total Payments Previous Balance		\$7,854.16 19,511.25
Invoice #:	101654	Page 6	December 7, 2021

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax #

732-290-0753

Jan 07,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

102586

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

December 31,2021

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTLA	WYER
12/1/21	Drafting of email to Gail Oxfeld Kanef, rejecting association's revisions to side bar and advising of district's change in direction	0.10	16.50	maw
12/1/21	Preparation for and attendance at PERC exploratory conference	1.40	231.00	mne
12/3/21	Correspondence to M. Varley regarding coseating UPC conference	0.10	16.50	mne
12/6/21	Review email from Dr. Varley re school nurse job description	0.10	16.50	mjg
12/7/21	Telephone Dr .Varley re sidebar agreement with BHEA	0.20	33.00	mjg
12/7/21	Telephone conference with Superintendent and High School principal regarding student backpack search and student suspension	0.20	33.00	maw
12/7/21	Receipt and review of correspondence from School Ethics Commission regarding review of motion to dismiss; forward to Superintendent; email correspondence with Superintendent	0.20	33.00	maw
12/7/21	Review/analyze OPRA requests & confer with client re: Vamburaj OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
12/7/21	Review/analyze OPRA requests & confer with client re: Scorzat OPRA	fa 0.40	66.00	bdt
12/7/21	Review arbitrator correspondence regarding collective negotiation agreement	on 0.10	16.50	mne
12/8/21	Telephone J. Lot re cell tower lease; review lease agreement; draft and revise letter to lessee re sub-leases	0.70	115.50	mjg

Invoice #:	102586 Page 2			January 7, 2022	
12/8/21	Draft and revise email to C. Corsini, Esc	q. re flooding property	0.30	49.50	mjg
12/8/21	Review email from Dr. Varley re parent	and student opt out;	0.20	33.00	mjg
12/8/21	review documents Legal research & outline memorandum OPRA	to client re: Vemburaj	0.40	66.00	bdt
12/8/21	Prepare memorandum to client re: Vem	buraj OPRA	0.90	148.50	bdt
12/8/21	Review of correspondence from parents		0.40	66.00	ja
12/8/21	opting-out of LGBT, dei, sex education, Review of correspondence from Dr. Var parents inquiry and concerns		0.20	33.00	ja
12/8/21	Preparation of correspondence to of curriculum	parents regarding opt-out	2.30	379.50	ja
12/8/21	Review of NJ legislation signed into lav	w regarding diversity and	0.90	148.50	ja
12/8/21	Phone conference with Principal Morris regarding health curriculum	sseu and school nurse	0.30	49.50	ja
12/8/21	Review opposing counsel corresponden Chapter 44 dental premium arbitration;	ce regarding supplement to draft correspondence	0.20	33.00	mne
12/9/21	regarding same Review and revise letter /memo to pare	nts re opt out request	0.40	66.00	mjg
12/9/21	Review/respond to email from J. Kot re	contract negotiations	0.10	16.50	mjg
12/9/21	Research caselaw in NJ and federal regadiversity and inclusion/LGBTQ and sex	arding opting out of kual education courses for	0.90	148.50	ja
12/9/21	context for parent letter Finalize memo and correspondence to p curriculum statutes and legislation	parents regarding opt-out	1.30	214.50	ja
12/10/21	Telephone conference with Superintend loss of certification and substitute status		0.10	16.50	maw
12/10/21	Telephone conference with Sarah Latzk		0.10	16.50	maw
12/10/21	for correspondence Receipt and review of documentation affrom Sarah Latzke for drafting of letter	nd email correspondence to teacher	0.30	49.50	maw
12/10/21	Telephone and email correspondence to	Sarah Latzke	0.10	16.50	maw
12/10/21	Telephone conference with Sarah Latzle documentation and clarification for dra	ke regarding review of fing of proposed letter	0.10	16.50	maw
12/10/21	Draft and revise proposed letter from S regarding certification issue and substit	uperintendent to teacher tute status pending	0.90	148.50	maw
12/10/21	resolution Draft email to Superintendent to forward	rd proposed letter to teacher	0.10	16.50	maw
12/10/21	Receipt and review of email from Mich questions regarding School Ethics Com approval of Motion to Dismiss Decision	mission scheduling of	0.10	16.50	maw

Invoice #:	102586 Page	3		January 7, 20	22
12/10/21	Review School Ethics Commission and minutes of past meetings for ap		0.30	49.50	maw
12/10/21	Draft and revise email to Michael D on pending approval of decision on	P'Aquila with response to query motion to dismiss and right to	0.20	33.00	maw
12/10/21	appear at meeting Review letter from Richard Kaplow regarding dispute on centralized voc	, Esq. o/b/o parent of HC cational school transportation	0.10	16.50	maw
12/10/21	Review email correspondence of tra Superintendent regarding parent's c	omplaints on centralized	0.30	49.50	maw
12/10/21	transportation students attending Use Conduct research for drafting of res Kaplow, Esq., on centralized transp	ponse letter to Richard	0.60	99.00	maw
12/10/21	Drafting of response letter to Richa centralized pick up of UCVTS stud	rd Kaplow, Esq., regarding	2.00	330.00	maw
12/10/21	Confer with client re: OPRA reques	ets	0.30	49.50	bdt
12/10/21	Review/analyze & redact potentiall OPRA requests	y responsive records re:	1.00	165.00	bdt
12/13/21	Prepare for and attend new Board n	nember training	4.00	660.00	mjg
12/13/21	Drafting and revising of response le UCVTS centralized transportation		0.80	132.00	maw
12/13/21	Draft email to Superintendent/Busi draft letter to Richard Kaplow for r	ness Administrator to forward	0.20	33.00	maw
12/13/21	Legal research & outline memorane	dum to client re: Khana OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
12/13/21	Additional review of responsive recto client re: Khana OPRA	cords & prepare memorandum	1.20	198.00	bdt
12/14/21	Email correspondence and telephor regarding response letter to Richard	ne conference with Julie Kot I Kaplow, Esq.	0.30	49.50	maw
12/14/21	Review, revise, and preparation of transportation issue for forwarding	letter on HC and UCVTS to Richard Kaplow, Esq.	0.50	82.50	maw
12/14/21	Draft email to forward response let HC and UCVTS transportation issu	ie	0.10	16.50	maw
12/14/21	Email correspondence with Michae Ethics Commission's approval of d of written decision	el D'Aquila regarding School ecision on motion and pendency	0.10	16.50	maw
12/15/21	Telephone J. Kot re BOE matters		0.30	49.50	mjg
12/15/21	Receipt and review of School Ethic Michael D'Aquila's motion to dism	es Commission Decision on iss ethics complaint	0.20	33.00	maw
12/15/21	Draft email to forward School Ethi dismiss School Ethics Complaint to	cs Commission Decision to	0.10	16.50	maw
12/16/21	Receipt and review of email and concern Latzke/Melissa Varley regarding la emergency certificate, termination, employment	orrespondence from Sarah upsing of employee's	0.20	33.00	maw

Invoice #:	102586 Page 4		January 7, 202	22
12/16/21	Email correspondence with Sarah Latzke regarding conferencing on proposed correspondence and meeting	0.20	33.00	maw
12/16/21	Receipt and review of additional documentation from Sarah Latzke regarding employee contract, emergency certification expiration and correspondence with employee; review sick leave	0.20	33.00	maw
12/16/21	and certification statute Telephone conference with Sarah Latzke regarding employee termination, sick leave claim, and meeting with employee and	0.20	33.00	maw
12/16/21	association representative Draft and revise revisions to proposed letter to employee regarding immediate termination of employment and substitute employment	0.40	66.00	maw
12/16/21	Draft and revise email to Sarah Latzke/Melissa Varley with revised letter and analysis of pertinent legal issues and recommendation for employee contract revision and meeting with employee	0.40	66.00	maw
12/20/21	Receipt and review of text from Dr. Varley regarding contact by Assistant Superintendent regarding affirmative action investigation	0.10	16.50	maw
12/20/21	Email correspondence with Assistant Superintendent regarding scheduling of conference to discuss affirmative action investigation	0.20	33.00	maw
12/20/21	Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with client re: Cattoni OPRA	0.40	66.00	bdt
12/21/21	Review email and document re matter	0.20	33.00	mjg
12/21/21	Review/respond to email from Dr. Varley re matter	0.10	16.50	mjg
12/21/21	Review Dr. Varley email forwarding email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re same.	0.30	49.50	flf
12/21/21	Telephone conference with Scott McKinney and Marybeth	0.40	66.00	maw
12/21/21	Kopacz regarding affirmative action investigation Confer with Matthew Giacobbe regarding investigation request	0.10	16.50	maw
12/21/21	Follow-up telephone and email to and telephone conference with Scott McKinney regarding investigation	0.20	33.00	maw
12/21/21	Confer with Victoria Leblein regarding conducting of investigation	0.20	33.00	maw
12/21/21	Review Board policies for affirmative action investigation	0.40	66.00	maw
12/21/21	Conference call with M. Wenczel re: investigation	0.20	33.00	vl
12/22/21	Review and revise supplemental letter to arbitrator re Chapter 44 arbitration	0.50	82.50	mjg
12/22/21	Telephone Township attorney re water encroachment	0.40	66.00	mjg
12/22/21	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re	0.20	33.00	flf
12/22/21	Receipt and review of personnel file	0.50	82.50	maw
12/22/21	documents Receipt and review of correspondence re: investigation	0.20	33.00	vl

Invoice #:	102586 Page	5		January 7, 202	2
12/22/21	Review supplementary arbitration dental premiums	decision related to Chapter 44	0.80	132.00	mne
12/22/21	Draft supplementary letter brief in arbitration	Chapter 44 dental premium	1.80	297.00	mne
12/22/21	Review and revise supplementary premium arbitration	letter brief in Chapter 44 dental	1.30	214.50	mne
12/22/21	Incorporate MJG edits into supple 44 dental premium arbitration	mentary letter brief in Chapter	0.50	82.50	mne
12/23/21	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varle	ey re records.	0.10	16.50	flf
12/23/21	Review of person with Frances Febres regarding absinvestigation	onnel file documents; conference of DCP&P and internal	0.40	66.00	maw
12/23/21	Receipt and review of DCP&P inv	estigation results	0.20	33.00	maw
12/29/21	Receipt and review of query from regarding board officer vote	Business Administrator	0.10	16.50	maw
12/29/21	Review of Board By-laws on orga officers	nization meeting and election of	0.20	33.00	maw
12/29/21	Review of secondary sources and election of board officer vote issue		0.50	82.50	maw
12/29/21	Email correspondence with Busin applicable bylaw and research on officer election	ess Administrator regarding voting requirements for board	0.20	33.00	maw
	Totals		39.60	\$6,534.00	

Lawyer	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	7.50	\$165.00	\$1,237.50
Frances L Febres	0.60	\$165.00	\$99.00
Mark A. Wenczel	13.40	\$165.00	\$2,211.00
Bradley D Tishman	5.20	\$165.00	\$858.00
Janice Arellano	6.30	\$165.00	\$1,039.50
Victoria Leblein	0.40	\$165.00	\$66.00
Mark Nehme	6.20	\$165.00	\$1,023.00

12/8/21	Photocopies 45 @ 0.20	9.00
12/13/21	Photocopies 62 @ 0.20	12.40
	Totals	\$21.40

Total Fee & Disbursements

\$6,555.40

TO A SECRET STORY	DETAILS	
PAYMENT	DETAILS	
12/14/21	Payment	11,657.09
	Total Payments Previous Balance	\$11,657.09 16,740.17
	Previous Payments	11,657.09
	Balance Now Due	\$11,638.48
TAX ID Nu	mber 273680224	

Page 6

102586

Invoice #:

January 7, 2022

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax #

732-290-0753

Feb 10,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

103974

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

January 31,2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION	IOURS	AMOUNTLA	
1/3/22	Review email from Dr. Varley re employee	0.10	16.50	mjg
1/3/22	Review/respond to email from J. Kot re encroachment agreement	t 0.10	16.50	mjg
1/3/22	Review encroachment agreement; review tax website; email to M. Giacobbe	0.30	49.50	bmc
1/3/22	Review IAIU correspondence to Dr. Varley; review N. Poberczhsky correspondence to IAIU.	0.20	33.00	flf
1/4/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re	0.20	33.00	flf
1/5/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters	0.30	49.50	mjg
1/6/22	Telephone conference with Joseph Caltiere/Utica National Insurance regarding coverage of fees in Pedraza v. Varley and to discuss case	0.20	33.00	maw
1/6/22	Draft and revise email to Joseph Caltiere to confirm conversation and provide contact information	n 0.20	33.00	maw
1/7/22	Review response to BOE member's statement re BOE legal counsel	0.30	49.50	mjg
1/7/22	Review BOE meeting tape; telephone Dr. Varley re same	0.80	132.00	mjg
1/7/22	Review of board meeting video for board discussion regarding public bidding violation	0.70	115.50	maw
1/7/22	Review file documents for correspondence and reports on public bidding violation arguments, findings, and remedial action	2.40	396.00	maw
1/7/22	Conduct research on	1.00	165.00	maw

Invoice #:	103974 P	age 2	I	February 10, 202	22
1/7/22	Draft and revise procedural an mischaracterizations of board	nd substantive historical rebuttal to public bidding violation and	2.50	412.50	maw
1/10/22	non-involvement of board cou Receipt and review of email for	insel	0.10	16.50	maw
1/10/22	Review BHEA contract for pe	ertinent language for sick leave issue	0.30	49.50	maw
1/10/22		ule out pertinent provisions to sick	0.20	33.00	maw
1/10/22	leave issue Conduct research on law of side	ck banks and donation of sick leave	0.80	132.00	maw
1/10/22	Draft and revise email to Supe	erintendent regarding contract	0.30	49.50	maw
1/10/22	language, past practice, and si Telephone conference with Bu communications from OFAC	usiness Administrator regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
1/10/22	Final review and revision of a		0.50	82.50	maw
1/11/22	Review/respond to email from	n Dr .Varley re report cards mailing	0.10	16.50	mjg
1/11/22	Telephone conference with D	r. Varley regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
1/11/22		esentative regarding stipulation of	0.10	16.50	mne
1/12/22		n Dr. Varley re newly elected BOE	0.50	82.50	mjg
1/12/22	member actions Review BHEA CBA; email D	or. Varley re same	0.30	49.50	mjg
1/12/22	Review/respond to email from	n Dr. Varley re school calendar	0.10	16.50	mjg
1/12/22	accepting CAP submitted for	from BA with letter from OFAC elementary school reconfiguration	0.10	16.50	maw
1/13/22	bid violation Review investigation notes ar	nd prior reprimand letters re ;	0.40	66.00	flf
1/13/22	respond to Dr. Varley's email Email correspondence w/Dr.	Varley re	0.30	49.50	flf
1/13/22	Correspond with re: inve		0.20	33.00	v1
1/13/22	Arrange Zoom meeting and s		0.20	33.00	vl
1/13/22	investigation interview Review and analyze documer complaint in preparation for	nts provided in connection with investigation interview	1.20	198.00	vl
1/13/22	Conduct investigation intervi	ew of	1.20	198.00	vl
1/13/22		om investigation interview with	0.30	49.50	vl
1/14/22	Review/respond to client e-m	nail re: Kapuscinski OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
1/18/22	Review email from J. Kot re	Board on 1-17-22	0.10	16.50	mjg

.

Invoice #:	103974 Page 3		February 10, 2	2022
1/18/22	Review/respond to email from J. Kot and Dr	. Varley re BOE 0.16	16.50	mjg
1/18/22	meeting Receipt and review of email from Board met	mber regarding 0.10	16.50	maw
1/18/22	criminal investigation request Review email and attachments; draft and rev with quotation from assistant prosecutor's let	rise email response 0.30 tter to board member	49.50	maw
1/18/22	denying request for criminal investigation Review/redact potentially responsive records	s re: OPRA request 1.5	247.50	bdt
1/19/22	Confer with Frances Febres regarding	0.1) 16.50	maw
1/19/22	Additional review and analysis of	1.5	247.50	maw
1/19/22	Format investigation report in connection wi	ith s complaint 0.4	0 66.00	vl
1/20/22	Review CNA and respond to Dr Varley re lo	ngevity 0.2	33.00	mjg
1/20/22	Receipt and review of audit request letter for material pending or threatened litigation to r	r consideration of any 0.1	0 16.50	maw
1/20/22	Review/analyze OPRA request & e-mails w		0 99.00	bdt
1/20/22	Continue review/redaction of potentially res Kapuscinski OPRA	ponsive records re: 0.6	0 99.00	bdt
1/20/22	Draft portion of investigation report re: summeeting with	mary of portion of 1.0	0 165.00	vl
1/20/22	Draft portion of investigation report re: summeeting with	mary of portion of 2.0	0 330.00	vi
1/20/22	Review correspondence regarding longevity	increase 0.1	0 16.50	mne
1/20/22	Review CNA in relation to longevity increas MJG regarding same	se; conference with 1.2	0 198.00	mne
1/21/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re employee matter; re respond to email	eview CBA and 0.3	0 49.50	mjg
1/21/22	Review/respond to email from Dr. Varley re	longevity pay 0.1	0 16.50	mjg
1/21/22	Teleconf. w/N. Pobereshsky re	0.1	0 16.50	flf
1/21/22	Additional review of records & review/response: OPRA request	ond to client inquiry 0.3	0 49.50	bdt
1/24/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re staff member; revie	ew documents re same 0.5	0 82.50	mjg
1/24/22	Review/respond to email from Dr. Varley re	longevity pay 0.1	0 16.50	mjg
1/25/22	Legal research & outline memorandum to cl OPRA	lient re: Murphy 0.4	0 66.00	bdt
1/25/22	Prepare memorandum to client re: Murphy	OPRA 0.8	0 132.00	bdt
1/25/22	Correspond with S. McKinney requesting connection with investigation x2	ontact information in 0.2	33.00	vl

Invoice #:	103974		Page 4	ı	F	ebruary 10, 202	22
1/25/22	Draft and ser	nt correspo	ndence to	requesting to Meeting in	0.20	33.00	vl
1/25/22	connection with investigation Arrange Zoom login information and sent to in connection				0.20	33.00	vl
1/26/22	with investig Review letter			ponsive letter	0.30	49.50	mjg
1/26/22	Telephone S.	. Hopkins 1	re employee n	natter (x2)	0.50	82.50	mjg
1/31/22	Telephone D				0.30	49.50	mjg
	•	-			-		
	Totals				31.10	\$5,131.50	
<u>Lawyer</u>		<u>Hours</u>	Rate	Amount			
Matthew	J Giacobbe	5.10	\$165.00	\$841.50			
Brian M.	Chewcaskie	0.30	\$165.00	\$49.50			
Frances 1	L Febres	1,20	\$165.00	\$198.00			
Mark A.	Wenczel	11.60	\$165.00	\$1,914.00			
Bradley	D Tishman	4.40	\$165.00	\$726.00			
Victoria	Leblein	7.10	\$165.00	\$1,171.50			
Mark Ne	ehme	1.40	\$165.00	\$231.00			
DISBURSE	MENTS						
1/20/22		oies 38 @ (0.20		7.6	60	
1/20/22	1 1101000	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	··•	-			
	Totals				\$7. 6	50	
	Total Fe	e & Disbu	irsements			\$5,139.1	10
PAYMENT	T DETAILS						
1/25/22	Payment	;				5,083.0	8
	Total Pa	nyments Balance				\$5,083. 0	
	Previous	Payments				5,083.0	8
	Balance	Now Due				\$11,694.	50

Invoice #: 103974

Page 5

February 10, 2022

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax#

732-290-0753

Mar 10,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

105067

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

February 28,2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
2/1/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re employee matter and BOE matters	0.20	33.00	mjg
2/1/22	Teleconf. w/M. Rowholt re HIB investigation.	0.20	33.00	flf
2/1/22	Confer w/MJG re :; email Dr. Varley re	0.80	132.00	flf
2/1/22	Preparation for investigation interview with	0.60	99.00	vl
2/1/22	Conduct investigation interview with	1.40	231.00	vl
2/1/22	Review and analyze notes from interview with	0.30	49.50	vl
2/2/22	Review parent emails to Dr. Varley; review email from Dr. Varley re HIB	ey 0.40	66.00	mjg
2/2/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re	0.20	33.00	flf
2/2/22	Analysis of disciplinary history for discussion with N. Pobereshky.	0.30	49.50	flf
2/3/22	Review Dr. Varley's email forwarding parent and Board Presider correspondence re HIB investigation and process.	nt 0.40	66.00	flf
2/3/22	Review and analysis of applicable statute, regulation and Board Policy re HIB.	0.40	66.00	flf
2/3/22	Draft and finalize email to Dr. Varley containing proposed parer	nt 1.50	247.50	f lf
2/3/22	response. Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley re HIB investigation	0.40	66.00	flf
2/3/22	Teleconf. w/N. Pobereshky re	0.60	99.00	flf
2/3/22	Teleconf. w/DCPP investigator W. Clayton re	0.20	33.00	flf

Invoice #:	105067 Page 2		March 10, 202	2
2/3/22	Revise proposed parent letter and email Dr. Varley re same.	0.10	16.50	flf
2/3/22	Review of email correspondence from and to Assistant Superintendent regarding status of affirmative action investigation	0.10	16.50	maw
2/3/22	Correspond with S. McKinney re: investigation x3	0.20	33.00	vl
2/3/22	Receipt, review and respond to correspondence from M. Gardner re: investigation	0.20	33.00	vl
2/4/22	Email correspondence w/M. Rowohlt re HIB inquiry.	0.10	16.50	flf
2/4/22	Draft and sent correspondence to re: investigation interview	0.20	33.00	vl
2/6/22	Draft portion of investigation report re: summary of meeting with	1.60	264.00	vl
2/7/22	Review and revise Encroachment Agreement; correspondence to J. Kot	0.40	66.00	bmc
2/7/22	Review client inquiry, review potentially responsive records, & confer with client re: OPRA request	0.40	66.00	bdt
2/7/22	Continue drafting portion of investigation report re: summary of	1.50	247.50	vl
2/7/22	Research and draft portion of investigation report re: legal summary of harassment and hostile work environment claims	2.00	330.00	vl
2/8/22	Review wireless edge lease and email J. Kot re demand for records	0.40	66.00	mjg
2/8/22	Receipt and review of email from Superintendent with letter of intent and long-term substitute employment contract	0.30	49.50	maw
2/8/22	Draft recommended revision to draft long-term substitute employment contract	0.30	49.50	maw
2/8/22	Draft email to forward recommended revision to long-term	0.10	16.50	maw
2/8/22	Substitute contract Correspond with re: request for meeting in connection with investigation	0.20	33.00	vl
2/8/22	Review level 2 grievance regarding mathematics teachers	0.10	16.50	mne
2/9/22	overload stipend Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with client re: Leo	0.40	66.00	bdt
2/9/22	OPRA Legal research of statutes/case law re: Leo OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
2/9/22	Review/analyze correspondence & confer with client re: Migueis OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
2/10/22	Review audio of bus driver and email J. Kot re same	0.30	49.50	mjg
2/10/22	Teleconference w/Dr. Varley re	0.10	16.50	flf
2/10/22	Teleconference w/N. Poberezhsky re	0.20	33.00	flf
2/10/22	Email N. Poberezhsky re dates for personnel meeting re	0.10	16.50	flf

Invoice #:	105067 Pa	age 3		March 10, 202	22
2/10/22	Review ethics complaint by HE	B and motion to dismiss for drafting	0.50	82.50	maw
2/10/22	of Answer for Dr. Varley Conduct research for drafting of	of Answer and Affirmative	0.50	82.50	maw
2/10/22	Defenses to Ethics Complaint Drafting and revising of Answer	er and Affirmative Defenses to	2.90	478.50	maw
2/10/22		nswer and Affirmative Defenses to	0.10	16.50	maw
2/10/22	Dr. Varley for review and come Correspond with re: investi		0.20	33.00	\mathbf{vl}
2/10/22	Arrange zoom login and sent lo	ogin information to for	0.20	33.00	vl
2/11/22	Receipt and review of email from		0.10	16.50	maw
2/11/22	review of Answer to Complain Review and revise Answer to C		0.70	115.50	maw
2/11/22	Defenses Draft email to Superintendent t	to forward revised Answer to	0.10	16.50	maw
2/11/22		om Superintendent with signed	0.10	16.50	maw
2/11/22	certification Preparation for investigation in	nterview with	0.50	82.50	vl
2/11/22	Conduct investigation interview	w of	1.60	264.00	vl
2/14/22	Review employee letter of repr	rimand and email J. Kots re same	0.30	49.50	mjg
2/14/22	Email correspondence w/N. Po	oberezhsky re meeting	0.10	16.50	flf
2/14/22	availability. Receipt and review of correspondence Commission confirming filing	ondence from School Ethics of Answer on behalf of	0.10	16.50	maw
2/15/22	Superintendent Participate in virtual meeting r	e secretarial longevity payments;	0.80	132.00	mjg
2/15/22	draft response to BHEA re san Virtual meeting with Dr. Varie		0.50	82.50	flf
2/15/22	Teleconf. w/M. Rowohit re HI	B investigation.	0.40	66.00	flf
2/15/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. V	/arley re	0.20	33.00	fif
2/15/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. V	/arley re	0.20	33.00	flf
2/15/22	Email Dr. Varley and R. Nixon	n	0.20	33.00	flf
2/15/22	Email correspondence w/N. Pomeeting availability.	oberezskhy and Dr. Varley re	0.10	16.50	flf
2/15/22	Research and analysis of	- alt wa gama	0.40	66.00	flf
2/15/22	praft grievance response; revi coseating negotiability		1.10	181.50	mne
2/16/22	Review and revise co seating	grievance response	0.30	49.50	mjg

Invoice #:	105067 Page 4		March 10, 202	22
2/16/22	Review memo re overload stipend grievance	0.20	33.00	mjg
2/16/22	Teleconf. w/M. Rowohlt re HIB investigation.	0.10	16.50	flf
2/16/22	Review and analyze notes from investigation interview with	0.50	82.50	vl
2/16/22	Anonymous Employee Draft portion of investigation report re: summary of meeting with Anonymous Employee 1	2.90	478.50	vl
2/16/22	Finalize and draft correspondence enclosing coseating grievance memorandum	0.10	16.50	mne
2/17/22	Receipt and review of correspondence from School Ethics Commission regarding consideration of MTD Pedraza Complaint	0.10	16.50	maw
2/17/22	Review School Ethics Commission meeting minutes and drafting of email to forward notice to Superintendent with explanation	0.10	16.50	maw
2/17/22	Review/analyze OPRA request, potentially responsive records, & confer with client	0.50	82.50	bdt
2/17/22	Review/analyze OPRA extension/reply & confer with client	0.20	33.00	bdt
2/20/22	Draft letter to requesting to meet in connection with investigation	0.30	49.50	vl
2/20/22	Sent correspondence to attaching letter requesting to meet in connection with investigation	0.20	33.00	vl
2/20/22	Revise portion of investigation report re: summary of meeting with	1.40	231.00	vl
2/21/22	Email correspondence with Superintendent regarding rescheduling of board meeting and confirmation of availability for attendance	0.20	33.00	maw
2/21/22	Revise portion of investigation report re: summary of meeting with	0.80	132.00	vl
2/21/22	Revise portion of investigation report re: summary of meeting with Employee 1 and Union Representative	1.50	247.50	vl
2/21/22	Revise legal summary portion of investigation report	0.90	148.50	vl
2/22/22	Review original document, correspondence	0.20	33.00	bmc
2/22/22	Email correspondence w/M. Rowohlt re HIB inquiry.	0.20	33.00	flf
2/22/22	Email correspondence w/J. Morisseau re meeting to discuss HIB process and letters.	0.10	16.50	flf
2/22/22	Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with client	0.30	49.50	bdt
2/22/22	Receipt and review of correspondence from re: investigation interview	0.20	33.00	vl
2/22/22	Arrange zoom meeting and login information and sent to	0.20	33.00	vl
2/22/22	Draft and sent correspondence to Employee 1 requesting documents discussed during investigation interview	0.20	33.00	v1
2/22/22	Review and analyze investigation complaint and emails provided in anticipation of respondent interview	1.00	165.00	vl

Invoice #:	105067 Page 5			March 10, 20	22
2/23/22	Email correspondence w/J. Morisseau meeting to discuss HIB process.	u and M. Rowohlt re	0.20	33.00	flf
2/23/22	Begin drafting proposed letter re	I	0.40	66.00	flf
2/23/22	Begin review and analysis of propose review and analysis of NJDOE propo	ed legislation amending ABR; seed changes to rules.	0.60	99.00	flf
2/23/22	Correspond with and C. Smeltzer x4	re: investigation interview	0.20	33.00	vl
2/23/22	Preparation for investigation interview	w of	0.80	132.00	vl
2/23/22	Conduct investigation interview of		1.10	181.50	vl
2/23/22	Review and analyze notes from inves	stigation interview of	0.30	49.50	vl
2/24/22	Receipt and review of email query frequestioning and interaction between during public comment at board meet	board members and public	0.10	16.50	maw
2/24/22	Telephone conference with Business board president query	Administrator regarding	0.20	33.00	maw
2/24/22	Review board bylaws, Roberts Rules Meetings Act, and NJSBA guidance	of Order, Open Public on public comment at board	1.00	165.00	maw
2/24/22	meeting litigation Draft and revise email to Business Appertinent bylaws and law	dministrator with analysis of	0.50	82.50	maw
2/24/22	Begin drafting portion of investigation meeting with	on report re: summary of	1.00	165.00	vl
2/25/22	Virtual Meeting with J. Morriseau an and process	nd M. Rowohlt re HIB letters	0.90	148.50	flf
2/25/22	Prepare for virtual meeting to discuss review recent legislative amendment		0.40	66.00	flf
2/25/22	Prepare for meeting; review file		1.00	165.00	flf
2/25/22	Travel to and attend meeting wi	ith Dr. Varley and R. Nixon	2.00	330.00	flf
2/25/22	Correspond with S. McKinney re: sta	atus of investigation x3	0.20	33.00	vl
2/28/22	Email R. Nixon notes from mee	eting.	0.10	16.50	flf
2/28/22	Continue drafting portion of investig	ation report re: summary of	2.00	330.00	vl
2/28/22	meeting with Revise portion of investigation repor	t re: summary of meeting with	1.20	198.00	vl
2/28/22	Analyze information provided in conlight of response to claims and le	nnection with investigation in gal analysis of same	1.00	165.00	vl
2/28/22	Draft findings portion of investigation	on report	1.20	198.00	vl
2/28/22	Draft and sent follow up corresponded documents referenced during investi	ence to Employee 1 re: gation interview	0.10	16.50	vl

Invoice #:	105067		Page	6		March 10, 2022
2/28/22	Revise findi	ngs portion	n of investiga	tion report	0.50	82.50
	Totals				59.40	\$9,801.00
<u>Lawyer</u>		<u>Hours</u>	Rate	<u>Amount</u>		
Matthew	J Giacobbe	2.90	\$165.00	\$478.50		
Brian M	. Chewcaskie	0.60	\$165.00	\$99.00		
Frances 1	L Febres	13.70	\$165.00	\$2,260.50		
Mark A.	Wenczel	8.10	\$165.00	\$1,336.50		
Bradley	D Tishman	2.40	\$165.00	\$396.00		
Victoria	Leblein	30.40	\$165.00	\$5,016.00		
Mark Ne	ehme	1.30	\$165.00	\$214.50		
	Total Fe	e & Disbu	ırsements			\$9,801.00
PAYMENT	T DETAILS					
3/3/22	Payment					6,555.40
	Total Pa Previous	•				\$6,555.40 11,694.50
	Previous	Payments	i			6,555.40
	Balance	Now Due				\$14,940.10

 $\mathbf{v}\mathbf{i}$

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax#

732-290-0753

Apr 07,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client#

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

106033

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

March 31,2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION	OURS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
3/1/22	Review and respond to email from Dr. Varley re Bylaw 174	0.20	33.00	mjg
3/1/22	Review/respond to client inquiry re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
3/1/22	Analyze additional concerns and information needed in connection with investigation	0.30	49.50	vl
3/1/22	Conference call to Employee 1 requesting additional information in connection with investigation x2	0.10	16.50	vl
3/1/22	Draft/revise new HIB policy recommendations. (client alert)	0.80	132.00	DAP
3/1/22	Draft/revise updates to proposed changes to anti-bullying bill of rights act.	1.20	198.00	DAP
3/2/22	Review emails and County recording information; correspondence to J. Kot	0.30	49.50	bmc
3/2/22	Review Dr. Varley email re parent consent and disapproval of certain curricular content; review prior guidance; review applicable statutes and DOE guidance; respond.	0.50	82.50	flf
3/2/22	Receipt and review of draft affirmative action investigation report confer with Victoria Holmes, Esq. regarding report	; 0.70	115.50	maw
3/2/22	Conference call to Employee 1 requesting additional information in connection with investigation report	0.10	16.50	vl
3/2/22	Receipt and review of correspondence from Employee 1 in response to additional information requested in connection with	0.20	33.00	vl
3/2/22	investigation report Update and revise investigation report with additional information provided	0.40	66.00	v1

Invoice #:	106033 Page 2			April 7, 202	22
3/2/22	Finalize investigation report and sent to MJG	and MW for review	0.30	49.50	vi
3/2/22	Receipt and review of MJG's revisions to invest	stigation report and	0.20	33.00	vl
3/2/22	revise accordingly Compile and format exhibits for inclusion with	n investigation report	0.40	66.00	vl
3/2/22	Review correspondence regarding healthcare b	enefits UPC	0.10	16.50	mne
3/3/22	Review and revise workplace investigation rep	ort	0.50	82.50	mjg
3/3/22	Receipt and review of M. Wenzel's revision to	investigation report	0.10	16.50	vl
3/3/22	Revise and finalize investigation report with e	xhibits	0.50	82.50	vi
3/3/22	Draft and sent correspondence to Client provide	ling investigation	0.20	33.00	vl
3/3/22	Preparation for and attendance at PERC phone	conference	0.70	115.50	mne
3/4/22	regarding Chapter 44 UPC Email correspondence w/J. Morriseau re HIB	form language.	0.10	16.50	flf
3/7/22	Multiple correspondences with C. Smeltzer an regarding resolution of appropriate unit stipula		0.10	16.50	mne
3/8/22	Draft letter to PERC re refusal to pay stipend	arbitration	0.20	33.00	mjg
3/8/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters		0.20	33.00	mjg
3/8/22	Email correspondence with Superintendent remeeting and drafting of letters of determination	garding investigation n and reprimand	0.10	16.50	maw
3/8/22	Receipt and review of correspondence from M	I. Varley re:	0.10	16.50	vl
3/8/22	investigation findings letters and written repri Draft findings letters in connection with inves	mand tigation report	0.70	115.50	vl
3/8/22		with investigation	0.50	82.50	vl
3/8/22	report Revise findings letters and written reprimand	and sent to MJG for	0.30	49.50	\mathbf{vl}
3/8/22	review Correspondence with PERC Agent B. Markw	ard regarding	0.10	16.50	mne
3/9/22	executed stipulation of appropriate unit Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE member websit	e; review website;	0.40	66.00	mjg
	follow up telephone call		0.30	49.50	mjg
3/9/22	Review and revise letters re investigation	1	0.60	99.00	vl
3/9/22	Revise discipline to written reprimand with withholding in accordance with MJG's revision	ons and sent to MJG	0.00	<i>99.</i> 00	*1
3/9/22	for review Receipt and review of MJG's revisions to incr	ement withholding	0.10	16.50	v1
3/9/22	notice Finalize notice of increment withholding and sent to M. Varley	findings letters and	0.20	33.00	vl

Invoice #:	106033 Page 3		April 7, 20	22
3/9/22	Receipt and review of M. Varley's revisions to increment withholding, convert to written reprimand and sent for re	t 0.20 view	33.00	vl
3/10/22	Attend BOE Meeting	5.30	874.50	\mathbf{flf}
3/10/22	Review amended coseating ULP; conference with M.J.G	0.30	49.50	mne
3/11/22	regarding same Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley re	0.20	33.00	flf
3/11/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re	0.10	16.50	flf
3/11/22	Review/analyze preliminary inquiry re: strategic plan and	d board 0.30	49.50	DAP
3/14/22	approval. Review and analysis of applicable statutes, regulations as guidance re strategic plans; review prior board meeting remail Dr. Varley re resolution language and determination	ninutes;	148.50	flf
3/14/22	Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with client	0.40	66.00	bdt
3/14/22	Draft letter to arbitrator regarding supplement to Chapter	r 78 dental 0.30	49.50	mne
3/15/22	premium aribtration briefing Teleconf. w/N. Pobereshky re	0.10	16.50	f lf
3/15/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re independent obse	rvation of 0.20	33.00	flf
3/16/22	student program. Email Dr. Varley re status of	0.10	16.50	flf
3/16/22	Email R. Nixon re letter following meeting.	0.10	16.50	flf
3/16/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re	0.10	16.50	flf
3/16/22	Confer w/DAP re requirements for strategic plans.	0.20	33.00	flf
3/16/22	Research re: strategic planning and required board appro	oval. 0.80	132.00	DAP
3/16/22	Review meeting minutes re: strategic planning.	0.30	49.50	DAP
3/16/22	Draft response to client re: strategic planning and board	approval. 0.20	33.00	DAP
3/17/22	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley, J. Kots and MW re upcoming n	neeting. 0.30	49.50	flf
3/17/22	Prepare for and appearance at Board meeting	5.80	957.00	maw
3/17/22	Telephone conference with Superintendent, Business Administrator, and Frances Febres to discuss budget, str	0.30 rategic	49.50	maw
3/18/22	plan, board meeting issues Review resident complaint re OPRA issue; telephone J. Dr. Varley re same; review and revise memo re same		132.00	mjg
3/18/22	Review and analysis of R. Nixon draft letter to ; inc	corporate 1.70	280.50	flf
3/18/22	recommended modifications. Review potentially responsive record & review/respond e-mail re: OPRA issue	to client 0.30	49.50	bdt

Invoice #:	106033 Page 4		April 7, 20)22
3/18/22	Confer with MJG & review documents/corresponde	ence re: Board 0.40	66.00	bdt
3/18/22	Conduct legal research and outline memorandum to	client re: 0.50	82.50	bdt
3/18/22	Board matter Draft/revise memorandum to client re: Board matter	r 1.30	214.50	bdt
3/18/22	E-mail to client re: Board matter	0.10	16.50	bdt
3/21/22	Telephone Dr. Varley and BOE VP re BOE matters	0.30	49.50	mjg
3/21/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matter (x3); review Eletter to editor and draft response	BOE member 1.00	165.00	mjg
3/22/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matter	0.20	33.00	mjg
3/22/22	Telephone M. Lepore re indemnification of J. Ratne Dr. Varley re BOE matters	er; telephone 0.40	66.00	mjg
3/22/22	Receipt and review of Decision on Motion to Dism Dr. Varley	iss; forward to 0.20	33.00	maw
3/22/22	Confer with client re: Board matter	0.10	16.50	bdt
3/22/22	Review third supplementary correspondence filed be counsel	y opposing 0.10	16.50	mne
3/22/22	Draft letter objecting to third supplement	1.00	165.00	mne
3/23/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters (x2)	0.50	82.50	mjg
3/23/22	Email to client re defense of employee J.R.	0.10	16.50	mjg
3/23/22	Review finalized correspondence re: Board matter	0.20	33.00	bdt
3/23/22	Incorporate M.J.G. edits into letter to arbitrator regusupplement	arding third 0.20	33.00	mne
3/23/22	Review R. Friedman correspondence in response to objecting to third supplement	letter 0.10	16.50	mne
3/24/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters (2) draft guid Into Article	dance for Tap 0.70	115.50	mjg
3/24/22	Review BHEA CBA and participate in virtual meet negotiations committee	ting with BOE 2.00	330.00	mjg
3/24/22	Review email from Dr. Varley re letter to editor	0.10	16.50	mjg
3/24/22	Email correspondence w/J. Morisseau re HIB notic parent inquiry related to records.	e language and 0.20	33.00	flf
3/29/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters	0.20	33.00	mjg
3/29/22	Email and telephone to Superintendent regarding N Department Grievance	Mathematics 0.20	33.00	maw
3/30/22	Review TAP into articles and draft email response	re same; 0.60	99.00	mjg
3/30/22	review ethics complaint Receipt and review of ethics complaint against Boa	ard President 0.30	49.50	maw
3/30/22	and Vice President Review of community articles underlying ethics coallegations	omplaint 0.30	49.50	maw

Invoice #:	106033		Page	5		April 7, 202	22
3/31/22	Participate in leadership re			vith Dr. Varley and BOE	0.40	66.00	mjg
3/31/22				unerintendent with query	0.10	16.50	maw
3/31/22	Conduct rese	earch on			1.50	247.50	maw
3/31/22	Drafting of n	nemo on			1.70	280.50	maw
	Totals				46.30	\$7,639.50	
Lawyer		<u>Hours</u>	Rate	Amount			

Lawyer	Hours	Rate	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	9.10	\$165.00	\$1,501.50
Brian M. Chewcaskie	0.30	\$165.00	\$49.50
Frances L Febres	10.10	\$165.00	\$1,666.50
Mark A. Wenczel	11.20	\$165.00	\$1,848.00
Bradley D Tishman	3.50	\$165.00	\$577.50
Victoria Leblein	5.50	\$165.00	\$907.50
Danielle A. Panizzi	3.60	\$165.00	\$594.00
Mark Nehme	3.00	\$165.00	\$495.00

3/21/22	Photocopies 80 @ 0.20	16.00	
	Totals	\$16.00	
	Total Fee & Disbursements Previous Balance	-	\$7,655.50 14,940.10
	Balance Now Due	-	\$22,595.60

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax t

732-290-0753

May 05,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights , NJ 07922

Attention:

Client #

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

107137

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

April 30,2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
4/1/22	Email to Dr. Varley re TAP article	0.10	16.50	mjg
4/1/22	Review revised memo to ; analysis and incorporate recommended changes; email R. Nixon re same.	0.40	66.00	flf
4/1/22	Confer with Matthew Giacobbe regarding School Ethics Complaint against Board President and Vice President	0.20	33.00	maw
4/1/22	Conduct research on Title 18A, case law, ethics opinions regard	ing 1.90	313.50	maw
4/1/22	Draft and revise memo to Superintendent on	1.80	297.00	maw
4/1/22	Draft email to forward memo to Superintendent on	0.10	16.50	maw
4/1/22	Review level 3 grievance and level 2 response on Overload Stipend Grievance	0.20	33.00	maw
4/1/22	Confer with Mark Nehme regarding level 2 difference from statement of level 3 grievance	0.20	33.00	maw
4/1/22	Review CBA grievance clause	0.20	33.00	maw
4/1/22	Draft and revise memo to Superintendent on Overload Stipend Grievance	0.80	132.00	maw
4/1/22	Draft email to Superintendent with memo on Overload Stipend Grievance	0.10	16.50	maw
4/4/22	Initial review/analysis of OPRA request & confer with client re Hernandez OPRA	: 0.50	82.50	bdt
4/4/22	Initial review/analysis of OPRA request re: Migueis OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt

Invoice #:	107137 Page 2		May 5, 202	22
4/4/22	Legal research of statute/regulation re: Migueis OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
4/4/22	Telephone call & e-mail with client re: Migueis OPRA	0.50	82.50	bdŧ
4/4/22	Review/analyze OPRA request/correspondence re: Maciejewski	0.30	49.50	bdt
4/4/22	OPRA E-mail with client re: Maciejewski OPRA	0.10	16.50	bdt
4/6/22	Review email from Dr. Varley re rules of engagement	0.10	16.50	mjg
4/6/22	negotiations meeting Receipt and review of signed Level Three grievance response	0.10	16.50	maw
4/6/22	Telephone conference with Superintendent regarding police request for student indentification	0.10	16.50	maw
4/6/22	Review of Memorandum of Agreement with Law Enforcement	0.30	49.50	maw
4/6/22	Telephone conference with Superintendent regarding review of MOA and communications with local police on issue	0.10	16.50	maw
4/6/22	Telephone call with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
4/6/22	Outline/prepare initial memorandum to client re: OPRA request	0.50	82.50	bdt
4/7/22	Conduct research for School Ethics Act Advisory Opinions and Decisions for memo on	1.90	313.50	maw
4/7/22	Review of Board Bylaws and Policies for memo on	0.50	82.50	maw
4/8/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE m matter	0.50	82.50	mjg
4/11/22	Drafting and revising of memo on Board member social media platform and School Ethics Act conflicts	1.80	297.00	maw
4/11/22	Drafting of email to Superintendent/Board President to forward memo on social media platform	0.10	16.50	maw
4/11/22	Receipt and review of email with proposed addition to employee contracts pending conclusion of negotiations	0.10	16.50	maw
4/11/22	Drafting of proposed revision to language to be included in employee contracts	0.10	16.50	maw
4/11/22	Draft email approving of additional language as revised	0.10	16.50	maw
4/11/22	Confer with MJG re. BOE ethics letter assignment and take notes.	0.30	49.50	AL
4/11/22	Begin reviewing information provided by client re. BOE member publishing opinions in newspaper and take notes.	0.40	66.00	AL
4/12/22	Draft email to Superintendent with response to query regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
4/12/22	issue addressed in social media platform memo Finish reviewing information provided by client re. BOE member publications and take notes.	0.70	115.50	AĹ

Invoice #:	107137 Page 3		May 5, 20	22
4/12/22	Review prior memos on file re. BOE ethics for releva authorities to include in memo re. BOE member publ	ant 0.40 lications.	66.00	AL
4/12/22	Conduct statutory and regulatory research re. BOE et	hics and take 1.70	280.50	AL
4/12/22	Research and review BOE policies and regulations re	e. BOE 1.20	198.00	A L
4/13/22	member ethics and public disclosures and take notes. Review, analysis and respond to C. Pitingolo email relationship letters.	e HIB 0.20	33.00	flf
4/13/22	determination letters. Receipt and review of	0.30	49.50	maw
4/13/22	Draft email to s counsel, requesting dating of au	ent thorization 0.10	16.50	maw
4/13/22	Conduct case law research under NJSA 18A:12-24.1	re. BOE 2.10	346.50	AL
4/13/22	member publications. Conduct case law research under NJSA 18A:12-24 r	e. BOE 1.70	280.50	AL
4/13/22	member publications. Research School Ethics Commission decisions and a	dvisory 1.50	247.50	AL
4/13/22	opinions re. BOE member publications. Begin reviewing all information and research compinotes for use in drafting letter re. BOE member publ	led and take 1.40 ications.	231.00	AL
4/14/22	Review and revise letter to BOE re ethics; telephone BHEA negotiations	Dr. Varley re 1.00	165.00	mjg
4/14/22	Draft ground rules	0.30	49.50	mjg
4/14/22	Receipt and review of email from Superintendent will Rice notice and query from assistant regarding count notice; draft reply to Superintendent with guidance delivery of notice	tersigning of	33.00	maw
4/14/22	Receipt and review signed authorization for release	of records for 0.10	16.50	maw
4/14/22	Draft email to counsel for , requesting delivery of authorization	of dated 0.10	16.50	maw
4/14/22	Drafting of email to Superintendent regarding reque investigation to be addressed upon return from breal	est for HIB 0.10	16.50	maw
4/14/22	Receipt of email from counsel for with dated authorization to Superintendent	thorization; 0.10	16.50	maw
4/14/22	Review/analyze OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
4/14/22	Confer with client re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
4/14/22	Finish reviewing all research conducted and informate. BOE member public statements and take notes.	ation compiled 1.00	165.00	AL
4/14/22	Draft outline of template letter re. BOE member pul statements.	olic 0.90	148.50	AĹ
4/14/22	Draft template letter re. BOE member public statem	ents. 2.90	478.50	AL

Invoice #:	107137	Page 4		May 5, 2022	<u> </u>
4/14/22	Revise and ed	dit template letter re. BOE member public and send to MJG for review.	0.40	66.00	AL
4/14/22	Confer with l	F. Febres re. BOE member public statements and cs violations.	0.30	49.50	AL
4/14/22	Update letter	re. BOE member public statements based on MJG's visions and send back to MJG for final review.	0.40	66.00	AL
4/14/22	MJG's furthe	o re. BOE member public statements based upon r revisions, conduct final review, and send to MJG for	0.40	66.00	AL
4/18/22	distribution to Prepare and a attend negoti	revise BOE negotiations proposals; prepare for and	5.00	825.00	mjg
4/18/22	Review Dr. V from certain	Varley email re parent request to exclude students instruction; review memoranda re same; review	0.50	82.50	flf
4/18/22	Email corres	atute; respond to Dr. Varley. pondence with Superintendent regarding ions between parent and district and attorney	0.20	33.00	maw
4/18/22	communicati	pondence with Superintendent regarding ions by guidance counselor and principal with parent	0.20	33.00	maw
4/19/22	Email corres	ing commencement of HIB investigation pondence with Superintendent regarding parent present during student interview for HIB	0.20	33.00	maw
4/20/22	investigation		0.10	16.50	flf
4/20/22	Review and	analysis of memorandum re public and private eview public-posted comments.	0.50	82.50	flf
4/20/22	Receipt and	review of OPRA query from Superintendent regarding mation on collective negotiations	0.10	16.50	maw
4/20/22	Confer with	Bradley Tishman regarding OPRA query on budget privileged for collective negotiations	0.10	16.50	maw
4/20/22	Draft email 1	reply to Superintendent regarding OPRA request and of Bradley Tishman in response to request	0.10	16.50	maw
4/20/22	Receipt and preservation	review of email from counsel for regarding of video pending resolution; draft email to forward confirmation of preservation of video to Superintendent	0.20 t	33.00	maw
4/20/22	Confer with	MAW re: OPRA request	0.20	33.00	bdt
4/21/22	_	n Zoom meeting re negotiations proposals; revise	0.50	82.50	mjg
4/21/22	same Telephone c	onference with Superintendent regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	Draft email	to sattorney regarding preservation of pending resolution of discipline dispute	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	Receipt and Principal	review of text messages from Superintendent and	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	Draft text re	enly to Superintendent regarding	0.10	16.50	maw

Invoice #:	107137 Page	5		May 5, 202	.2
4/21/22	Receipt and review of email from Regarding requested return to indivi	normie realpress, media	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	UCVTS students from home Review prior correspondence to Rio request for individualized UCVTS	chard Kaplow, Esq., denying	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	shortages Draft response to Richard Kaplow, requested response	Esq., with copy to client and	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	Receipt and review of email from S	superintendent on	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	Review of Maciejewski ethics comp	plaint and letters to editor for	0.50	82.50	maw
4/21/22	drafting of motion to dismiss Draft and revise Certification of Mi motion to dismiss	ichael D'Aquila in support of	2.90	478.50	maw
4/21/22	Draft email to Michale D'Aquila to Support of Motion to Dismiss for re	forward draft Certification in	0.10	16.50	maw
4/21/22	Review/analyze correspondence & request	confer with client re: OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
4/22/22	Conduct research on School Ethics in Support of Motion to Dismiss	Opinions and caselaw for Brief	2.50	412.50	maw
4/22/22	Receipt and review of emails from Berkeley Heights regarding agreem	Board members to Tap Into ent with letter to editor	0.20	33.00	maw
4/22/22	Draft revisions to Certification of Motion to Dismiss	Michael D'Aquila in Support of	0.80	132.00	maw
4/22/22	Draft and revise Certification of An Motion to Dismiss	gela Penna in Support of	1.00	165.00	maw
4/22/22	Draft Preliminary Statement for Br	ief in Support of Motion to	0.60	99.00	maw
4/22/22	Telephone conference with Michael Certification	l D'Aquila regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
4/22/22	Receipt and review of signed Certi	fication from Angela Penna	0.10	16.50	maw
4/22/22	Receipt and review of signed Certi	fication from Michael D'Aquila	0.10	16.50	maw
4/22/22	Drafting of Statement of Facts for Dismiss	Brief in Support of Motion to	1.60	264.00	maw
4/22/22	Drafting of Legal Argument for Br Dismiss	ief in Support of Motion to	1.90	313.50	maw
4/22/22	Review client e-mail re: OPRA		0.10	16.50	bdt
4/25/22	Meeting w/Dr. Varley and R. Nixo	n re	0.30	49.50	flf
4/25/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varle	y and R. Nixon regarding	0.20	33.00	flf
4/25/22	letter. Email correspondence with Superi probable cause determination	ntendent regarding pending	0.10	16.50	maw

Invoice #:	107137 Page 6		May 5, 202	2
4/25/22	Review and revise Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss Ethics Complaint on behalf of Board President Michael D'Aquila and	1.00	165.00	maw
4/25/22	Vice President Angela Penna Draft Certification of Service for filing and service of Motion to	0.30	49.50	maw
4/25/22	Dismiss Ethics Complaint Draft cover letter for filing of Motion to Dismiss Ethics Complaint	0.30	49.50	maw
4/25/22	Compiling of motion documents for electronic filing with School Ethics Commission	0.30	49.50	maw
4/25/22	Draft email to serve and file Motion to Dismiss Ethics Complaint on behalf of Board President Michael D'Aquila and Vice President Angela Penna	0.10	16.50	maw
4/25/22	Legal research & outline memorandum to client re: Migueis OPRA	0.50	82.50	bdt
4/25/22	Prepare memorandum to client re: Migueis OPRA	1.00	165.00	bdt
4/26/22	Telephone to Donna Geoghan, Esq., and Nicholas Alice on Subpoena Duces Tecum for employment records of	0.10	16.50	maw
4/26/22	Begin drafting position statement in response to Chapter 78 dental premium unfair practice charge	1.20	198.00	mne
4/27/22	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley re upcoming meeting.	0.10	16.50	flf
4/27/22	Review email regarding access to personnel records.	0.10	16.50	flf
4/27/22	Confer with Frances Febres regarding pending Board meeting issues	0.40	66.00	maw
4/27/22	Telephone conference with Progressive Insurance counsel regarding service and extension of time for district to respond to Subpoena Duces Tecum; draft confirmatory email and blind copy	0.20	33.00	maw
4/28/22	client Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley regarding upcoming BOE meeting.	0.10	16.50	flf
4/28/22	Prepare for BOE Meeting; review agenda, correspondence, legal memoranda, SEC filings; and online publications.	1.50	247.50	flf
4/28/22	Attend BOE meeting.	4.50	742.50	flf
4/28/22	Receipt and review of email from Superintendent regarding parent demand to review surveillance video	0.10	16.50	maw
4/28/22	Conduct research on	0.50	82.50	maw
4/28/22	Conduct research on	0.50	82.50	maw
4/28/22	Draft and revise reply to Superintendent with draft response to parent	0.90	148.50	maw
4/28/22	Receipt and review of acknowledgment of MTD filing; draft email to forward to Board President/Vice President	0.10	16.50	maw
4/28/22	Attention to download of documents forwarded by Steve Hopkins	0.20	33.00	maw
4/28/22	Email correspondence with Business Adminstrator regarding production of redacted personnel file documents in response to subpoena duces tecum	0.20	33.00	maw

Invoice #:	107137	Page 7	7		May 5, 2022	
4/28/22	Continue drafting position s dental premium unfair prac			2.30	379.50	mne
4/29/22	Teleconf. w/M. Daquila and and board member participa	d Dr. Varl	ley regarding meeting process	0.30	49.50	flf
4/29/22	Review social media posts			0.20	33.00	flf
4/29/22	Telenhone conference with	Superinte	endent and principal regarding	0.40	66.00	maw
4/29/22	Telephone conference with video, completion of HIB is			0.10	16.50	maw
4/29/22	Draft email to Steve Hopkindocument production and in			0.10	16.50	maw
4/29/22	Telephone conference with documents and investigation	Steve Ho		0.70	115.50	maw
4/29/22	Email correspondence with reproduction of emails and	Principa	l Hopkins regarding	0.20	33.00	maw
4/29/22	Review of student file		ats	0.40	66.00	maw
	Totals			76.00	\$12,540.00	

<u>Lawyer</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	Amount
Matthew J Giacobbe	7.50	\$165.00	\$1,237.50
Frances L Febres	9.00	\$165.00	\$1,485.00
Mark A. Wenczel	33.30	\$165.00	\$5,494.50
Bradley D Tishman	5.00	\$165.00	\$825.00
Anthony LoBrace	17.70	\$165.00	\$2,920.50
Mark Nehme	3.50	\$165.00	\$577.50

	Total Fee & Disbursements	\$	12,553.00
	Totals	\$13.00	
4/25/22	Photocopies 65 @ 0.20	13.00	

PAYMENT DETAILS				
5/5/22	Payment	5,139.10		
5/5/22	Payment	9,801.00		
5/5/22	Payment	7,655.50		

Invoice #:	107137	Page 8	May 5, 2022
	Total Payments Previous Balanc		\$22,595.60 22,595.60
Previous Payments			22,595.60
Balance Now Due			\$12,553.00

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph# 732-583-7474 Fax # 732-290-0753 Jun 06,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights , NJ 07922

Attention:

Client # 2143

File #: 9942

Inv. #: 108380

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through: May 31,2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTLA	AWYER
5/2/22	Review J. Kot email inquiring into adequacy of BOE meeting minutes.	0.10	16.50	Πf
5/2/22	Review resident email to M. Daquila; analysis and respond.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/2/22	Review email correspondence between email Dr. Varley regarding same.	0.20 g	33.00	flf
5/2/22	Review BoE Member explanation to meeting minutes.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/2/22	Review email correspondence regarding committee meeting.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/2/22	Review and analysis of email correspondence alleging harassme	ent 0.20	33.00	flf
5/2/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regarding continued communications.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/2/22	Email correspondence w/J. Kot regarding HIB hearing resolution and agenda references.	ons 0.10	16.50	flf
5/2/22	Review M. Rowohlt email forwarding HIB investigation record	ls. 0.10	16.50	flf
5/2/22	Receipt and review of email from community member to Board president regarding Board member comments during meeting at uniform application of bylaws		33.00	maw
5/2/22	Receipt and review of email from Superintendent with	0.10	16.50	maw
5/2/22	Receipt and attempted review of student file documents received from principal Steve Hopkins for response to	0.40	66.00	maw

Invoice #:	108380	Page 2		June 6, 20	22
	Denise Verzella, Esq.; confe technological enhancement	er with Jason Jeski for attempted			
5/2/22	E	from assistant principal with student	0.10	16.50	maw
5/2/22	Review of video of stude time stamp guidance	ž - V	n 0.40	66.00	maw
5/2/22	Email correspondence with	Steve Hopkins regarding student file	0.20	33.00	maw
5/2/22	produced student file do	Jeski to attempt to enhance illegibily ocuments for review and production to	0.20	33.00	maw
5/3/22	parent's attorney Email correspondence w/M. hearing.	Rowohlt regarding upcoming HIB	0.20	33.00	flf
5/3/22	•	Superintendent regarding HIB	0.10	16.50	maw
5/3/22		Steve Hopkins regarding legibility of	0.10	16.50	maw
5/3/22	Receipt and review of H		0.30	49.50	maw
5/3/22	Review/analyze OPRA requ	ests	0.20	33.00	bdt
5/3/22	Confer with client regarding	; OPRA requests	0.30	49.50	bdt
5/4/22	Meeting with Dr. Varley and	d R. Nixon regarding student matter.	0.30	49.50	flf
5/4/22	Attend personnel committee	meeting.	1.20	198.00	flf
5/4/22	Review Dr. Varley's email for public regarding police investigations	orwarding email from member of the stigation.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/4/22	Review J. Kot email regarding	_	0.10	16.50	flſ
5/4/22	Review M. Cianciulli email	regarding curriculum committee.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/4/22	Email C. Pitingolo regarding hearing.	g letter to parent confirming HIB	0.10	16.50	flf
5/4/22		g notice to parents of others' request for	0.10	16.50	flf
5/4/22	Telephone conference with I response to opposition to stu	Denise Verzella, Esq., regarding ident suspension and student record	0.20	33.00	maw
5/4/22	request Review of student records		0.40	66.00	maw
5/4/22	in opposition to suspens	e to letter from Denise Verzella, Esq., sion and requesting incident video and	1,20	198.00	maw
5/4/22	student records Email correspondence with S review and response to parer	Steve Hopkins regarding records	0.10	16.50	maw
5/4/22		Steve Hopkins regarding HIB	0.20	33.00	maw
5/4/22	<u> </u>	nvestigation Executive Summary	0.20	33.00	maw

Invoice #:	108380 Page	: 3		June 6, 2	022
5/4/22	Review and revise response letter regarding contested suspension, I review		0.40	66.00	maw
5/4/22	Review prior memorandum & e-1 OPRA issue	mails with client regarding:	0.40	66.00	bdt
5/5/22	Review email from Dr. Varley re	negotiations prep.	0.10	16.50	mjg
5/5/22	Telephone conference with Super review of video and request for co		0.10	16.50	maw
5/5/22	Follow up email correspondence email from father and draft recon	with Superintendent to review	0.20	33.00	maw
5/5/22	Additional email correspondence unavailabilty of additional footag enhancement technology to resolu	with Supertinendent regarding e sought and irrelevance of	0.10	16.50	maw
5/5/22	Review of student records redact	ons	0.40	66.00	maw
5/5/22	Draft email to Denise Verzella, E	sq., to forward response letter	0.10	16.50	maw
5/5/22	Receipt and review of email exchand parent regarding requested vienlargement		0.10	16.50	maw
5/5/22	Review client c-mail regarding: (PRA issue	0.10	16.50	bdt
5/6/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BHEA p	roposals	0.20	33.00	mjg
5/6/22	Confer w/MJG regarding salary g	uide bubbles and correction.	0.30	49.50	flf
5/6/22	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley regarding	board governance.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/6/22	Research, review and analysis of		1.50	247.50	flf
5/6/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Variathletic department spending.	ey regarding claims of	0.20	33.00	flf
5/6/22	Analysis of parliamentary proced developing guidance for BOE.	ure guides for purposes of	0.60	99.00	flf
5/6/22	Receipt and review of email from	Superintendent regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
5/6/22	Telephone conference with Supervideo enlargement program for re	intendent regarding evaluation of sponse to father	0.10	16.50	maw
5/8/22	Review prior BOE meetings to as recommendations.	sess efficiency and make	4.30	709.50	flf
5/9/22	Review proposals and participate	in virtual meeting with Board	0.50	82.50	mjg
5/9/22	negotiations team Attend BOE Meeting.		2.20	363.00	flf

Invoice #:	108380 Page 4		June 6, 202	22
5/9/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regarding	0.10	16.50	flf
5/9/22	Confer w/AL regarding parliamentary procedure memo.	0.20	33.00	flf
5/9/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regarding meeting with	0.10	16.50	flf
5/9/22	Meeting w/J. Hopkins and M. Rowholt regarding HIB investigation and hearing.	0.90	148.50	flf
5/9/22	Prepare for Meeting w/M. Rowholt; review and analysis of HIB investigation report and supporting evidence.	0.50	82.50	flf
5/9/22	Review/analyze request regarding: Najarian OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
5/9/22	Confer with client regarding: Najarian OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
5/9/22	Confer with client regarding: Hernandez OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
5/10/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re: BHEA CBA; review and revise BHEA proposals per BOE/exchange same	0.50	82.50	mjg
5/10/22	Review BHEA proposals and email BHBOE negotiations team with thoughts	0.50	82.50	mjg
5/10/22	Teleconf. w/M. Daquila regarding meeting format and board	0.30	49.50	flf
5/10/22	memer comments. Email correspondence w/C. Pitingolo regarding disclosure of HIE records.	3 0.10	16.50	flf
5/10/22	Review Board member facebook posting.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/10/22	Email correspondence w/J. Kot and C. Pitingolo regarding requests for legal bills	0.20	33.00	flf
5/10/22	Receipt and review of Certification in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss by Edmund Maciejewski	0.40	66.00	maw
5/10/22	Drafting of email to forward Oppositiont to Motion to Dismiss to Board President, Vice President, and Business Administrator	0.10	16.50	maw
5/10/22	Email correspondence with Superintendent regarding availability to discuss personnel issue	0.10	16.50	maw
5/10/22	Receipt and review of email from Sarah Latzke regarding employee sick leave issue	0.10	16.50	maw
5/10/22	Review/respond to client e-mails regarding: OPRA request	0.30	49.50	bdt
5/11/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters and BHEA proposals	0.40	66.00	mjg
5/11/22	Prepare for and attend BHEA negotiations; draft BOE responses BHEA's proposals; review CBA and conduct negotiations	to 5.00	825.00	mjg
5/11/22	Teleconf. w/N. Poberezhsky regarding (2).	0.30	49.50	flf
5/11/22	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley regarding	0.10	16.50	flf
5/11/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regarding increment withholding and suspension; provide template notice and resolution language.	0.50	82.50	flf

Invoice #:	108380 Page 5		June 6, 20)22
5/11/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regarding	0.10	16.50	flf
5/11/22	Telephone conference with Sarah Latzke regarding	0.20	33,00	maw
5/11/22	Draft and revise recommended letter	1.60	264.00	maw
5/11/22	Draft email to forward recommended letter to employee to Superintendent s	0.10	16.50	maw
5/11/22	Receipt and review of letter from OAL on assignment of school ethics complaint to judge and scheduling of conference	0.10	16.50	maw
5/11/22	Research background of judge and drafting of email to Superintendent to forward letter and advise of scheduling of conference	0.20	33.00	maw
5/11/22	Email correspondence with Superintendent confirming appearance at conference by attorneys only	0.10	16.50	maw
5/11/22	Receipt and review of email from Superintendent forwarding subpoena issued by Pennsylvania court	0.20	33.00	maw
5/11/22	Draft email to Superintendent	0.10	16.50	maw
5/11/22	Receipt and review of email from principal with information on service of subpoena	0.10	16.50	maw
5/11/22	Draft email to subpoena service company to advise of unenforceability of Pennsylvania subpoena in NJ without NJ court	0.10	16.50	maw
5/11/22	order Outline initial memorandum to client regarding: Hernandez OPRA	0.10	16.50	bdt
5/11/22	Prepare initial memorandum to client regarding: Hernandez OPRA	0.50	82.50	bdt
5/11/22	Confer with FF re. parliamentary procedure memo	0.30	49.50	AL
5/11/22	Review Board policies, regulations, and bylaws for relevant information re. memo setting forth parliamentary procedure for	0.80	132.00	AL
5/11/22	BOE meetings and take notes. Review other information posted on District website re. conduct of BOE meetings and take notes.	f 0.60	99.00	AL
5/11/22	Begin reviewing past BOE meeting agendas to determine typical order of business for use in drafting memo re. parliamentary	0.60	99.00	AL
5/12/22	procedure for BOE meetings and take notes. Review email from Dr. Varley re walk in resolution for ethics	0.10	16.50	mjg
5/12/22	charges Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regarding 's attendance attendance at upcoming meeting as confirmed by his counsel.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/13/22	Review and analysis of ; email R. Nixon regarding same.	0.20	33,00	flf

Invoice #:	108380 Page 6			June 6, 202	22
5/13/22	Review N. Poberezhsky email regarding Dr. Varley.	; forward same to	0.10	16.50	flf
5/13/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regardi action meeting.	ing affirmative	0.10	16.50	flf
5/13/22	Review school ethics presentations given to case law discussed therein.	BOE members and	1.30	214.50	AL
5/13/22	Conduct research on NJSBA and NJ Dept. re. conduct of BOE meetings and parliament		1.40	231.00	AL
5/13/22	Review Robert's Rules of Order re. right to meetings and order and decorum during sar		1.60	264.00	AL
5/16/22	Review email from Dr. Varley re logo		0.10	16.50	mjg
5/16/22	Email Dr. Varley regarding		0.10	16.50	flf
5/16/22	Receipt and review of email from Denise V regarding scheduling review of videotape or		0.10	16.50	maw
5/16/22	Draft email to Steve Hopkins to forward recavailability	quest and advise of	0.10	16.50	maw
5/16/22	Receipt and review of email from Steve Ho availability for scheduling of video review	pkins with district	0.10	16.50	maw
5/16/22	Draft email to Denise Verzella, Esq., to advavailability for review of video of incident	ise of district	0.10	16.50	maw
5/16/22	Email correspondence with Steve Hopkins a before parent/attorney arrival	regarding meeting	0.10	16.50	maw
5/16/22	Receipt and review of Board Member Use of Policy	of Social Networks	0.40	66.00	maw
5/16/22	Review exemplars of social network and electromagnetism by Board member policies	ectronic	0.50	82.50	maw
5/16/22	Draft recommended revisions/additions to p Member Social Network's Policy	proposed Board	1.00	165.00	maw
5/16/22	Draft reply to		0.10	16.50	maw
5/16/22	Telephone call with client regarding: OPRA	A request	0.20	33.00	bdt
5/17/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regards withholding resolution for	ing increment	0.10	16.50	flf
5/17/22	Confer w/AL re board meeting procedural r	nemo.	0.30	49.50	flf
5/17/22	Teleconf. W/Dr. Varley re upcoming meeting	ng.	0.20	33.00	flf
5/17/22	Email correspondence w/M. Rohwolt regard	ding HIB inquiry.	0.10	16.50	Пf
5/17/22	Confer with FF. re. memo on proper proceed	dure for BOE meetings	0.30	49.50	AL
5/18/22	Review and revise social media policy and	email to Dr. Varley	0.30	49.50	mjg

Invoice #:	108380 Pag	e 7		June 6, 20	022
5/18/22	Review FF's notes on BOE meeti information obtained re. proper p		1.00	165.00	AL
5/18/22	Update outline for memo re. prop Board meetings based upon addit		0.80	132.00	AL
5/18/22	floor and the right of Board mem	portion of memo re. obtaining the bers to speak during motions and	1.70	280.50	AL
5/18/22	debate. Review Robert's Rules and draft decorum at Board meetings.	portion of memo re. order and	1.10	181.50	AL
5/18/22	Review Robert's Rules and draft responsibilities of Board Presiden		0.90	148.50	AL.
5/19/22	Prepare for and appearance in dis surveillance of incident regarding Acosta, parent, and parent's attorn	strict for review of video g with Steve Hopkins, Grace	2.80	462.00	maw
5/19/22	Begin drafting portion of memor	re.	2.40	396.00	AL
5/19/22	Confer with FF re, information to of Board meetings	be included in memo re. conduct	0.20	N/C	AL
5/20/22	Review marked up proposals; Re Kot	view/respond to email from J.	0.30	49.50	mjg
5/20/22	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley regarding		0.20	33.00	flf
5/20/22	Email Dr. Varley regarding		0.10	16.50	flf
5/20/22	Review, analysis and revision of ; email R. Nixon regarding s		0.20	33.00	flf
5/20/22	Email correspondence w/R. Nixo		0.10	16.50	flf
5/20/22	Review ; draft parameters for accommodation;	proposed letter regarding email R. Nixon regarding same.	0.30	49.50	flf
5/20/22	Review affirmative action report	finding letter regarding	0.10	16.50	flf
5/20/22	Review of email with Board men Member Social Media policy rev		0.10	16.50	maw
5/20/22	Review policy revisions and draf with rationale for revisions and q	ting of reply to Superintendent	0.30	49.50	maw
5/20/22	Begin drafting portion of memor	e. Code of Ethics for School	2.90	478.50	AL
5/20/22	Conduct research re. OPMA and	FERPA and draft portion of	1.10	181.50	AL
5/20/22	memo regarding same. Finish drafting portion of memor	re.	2.00	N/C	AL
5/20/22	Draft portion of memo re. except	ions under School Ethics Act.	0.60	N/C	AL

Invoice #:	108380 Page 8			June 6, 2022	
5/21/22	Continue review of prior BOE meetings for parlia procedure memo.	menary 4	4.10	676.50	flf
5/22/22	Continue review of prior BOE meetings for parlia procedure memo.	mentary 3	3.70	610.50	flf
5/23/22	Prepare for and attend BHEA negotiations	3	3.00	495.00	mjg
5/23/22	Review email from J.Kot re shared services for SI	30 (0.10	16.50	mjg
5/23/22	Meeting w/Dr. Varley regarding upcoming BOE r	neeting. (0.50	82.50	flf
5/23/22	Email correspondence w/R. Nixon regarding	meeting.	0.20	33.00	flf
5/23/22	Review several e-mails re: shared services agreem	ient (0.20	33.00	rfk
5/23/22	Finish drafting portion of memo re. Code of Ethic Board Members.	s for School 3	3.10	511.50	AL
5/23/22	Confer with FF re. review of Board meeting video to memo re. conduct of board meetings.	s and revisions (0.50	82.50	AL
5/24/22	Draft email to client re NJSEHBP 2022 rates	(0.10	16.50	mjg
5/24/22	Review R. Nixon email regarding	(0.10	16.50	ſlf
5/24/22	Email N. Poberezhsky regarding additional	infractions.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/24/22	Review, analysis and revision of memorandum representative procedure	garding	1.00	165.00	flf
5/24/22	parliamentary procedure. Email M. D'Aquila regarding proposed parliament review.	tary memo for (0.10	16.50	filf
5/24/22	Review Robert's Rules and other research compile		1.20	198.00	AL
5/24/22	portion of memo re. agenda and approval of minu Review Robert's Rules and other research compile portion of memo re. committee reports and other r	ed and draft	1.40	231.00	AL
5/24/22	Review Robert's Rules and other research compile portion of memo re. public comment sessions.	ed and draft (0.90	148.50	AL
5/24/22	Review Robert's Rules and other research compile		1.40	231.00	AL
5/24/22	portion of memo re. old business and new busines Draft conclusion of memo re. parliamentary proce conduct of Board meetings.		0.50	82.50	AL
5/24/22	Revise and edit memo re. parliamentary procedure conduct of Board meetings and send to FF for rev	, .	0.50	82.50	AL
5/25/22	Teleconf. w/M. Daquila regarding parliamentary r		0.20	33.00	flf
5/25/22	Teleconf. w/M. Rohwolt regarding HIB investigat	ion and finding. (0.20	33.00	flf
5/25/22	Teleconf. w/N. Poberehsky regarding	(0.20	33.00	flf
5/25/22	Meeting w/Dr. Varley and M. Daquila regarding umeeting.	pcoming board	0.40	66.00	flf
5/25/22	Teleconf. w/R. Nixon regarding	(0.20	33.00	flf

Invoice #:	108380 Page	9		June 6, 202	.2
5/25/22	Review and finalize memoranum re procedure and board member conduexecutive session.		1.00	165.00	flf
5/25/22	Attend BOE meeting (private and ex	xecutive sessions).	4.70	775.50	flf
5/25/22	Email correspondence w/M. Rowoh investigation.	nlt regarding HIB	0.10	16.50	flf
5/25/22	Review BOE bylaws regarding boar participation; confer w/MJG.	rd member virtual	0.20	33.00	flf
5/25/22	Email Dr. Varley regarding		0.10	16.50	flf
5/25/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley Poberezhsky.	regarding conversation w/N.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/25/22	Email N. Poberezhsky regarding	pension service.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/25/22	Email correspondence with Superin	tendent regarding	0.20	33.00	maw
5/31/22	Confer w/AL regarding ethics charge	ges.	0.30	49.50	flf
5/31/22	Email correspondence w/M. D'Aqui	ila regarding email received.	0.10	16.50	flf
5/31/22	Review/analyze/redact potentially re OPRA request	esponsive records regarding:	3.50	577.50	bdt
5/31/22	Confer with FF re. 5/25/22 Board r	neeting and next steps.	0.30	49.50	AL
5/31/22	Begin marking redactions on respon OPRA response (CMS)	sive records for Najarian	0.90	81.00	PAR
	Totals		101.30	\$16,185.00	

Lawyer	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	11.20	\$165.00	\$1,848.00
Frances L Febres	36.00	\$165.00	\$5,940.00
Mark A. Wenczel	15.40	\$165.00	\$2,541.00
Ronald F Kavanagh	0.20	\$165.00	\$33.00
Bradley D Tishman	6.20	\$165.00	\$1,023.00
Anthony LoBrace	31.40	\$165.00	\$5,181.00
Paralegal	0.90	\$90.00	\$81.00

DISBURSEMENTS

4/4/22	Photocopies 10 @ 0.20	2.00
4/25/22	Federal Express to E. Maciejewski	29.73
5/3/22	Photocopies 375 @ 0.20	75.00
5/5/22	Federal Express to Dr. Melissa Varley	24.28
5/9/22	Photocopies 85 @ 0.20	17.00

Invoice #:	108380	Page	10		June 6, 2022
5/11/22	Photocopies	62 @ 0.20		12.40	
	Totals			\$160.41	
	Total Fee &	Disbursements			\$16,345.41
PAYMENT	DETAILS				
6/3/22	Payment				12,553.00
	Total Paym Previous Bal				\$12,553.00 12,553.00
	Previous Pay				12,553.00
	Balance No	w Due			\$16,345.41

TAX ID Number 273680224

Cleary Giacobbe Alfieri Jacobs

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph#

732-583-7474

Fax#

732-290-0753

Jul 07,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights , NJ 07922

Attention:

Client #

2143

File #:

9942

Inv #:

109355

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through:

June 30,2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
6/1/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BHEA negotiations (2x)	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/1/22	Receipt and review of email from Sarah Latzke regarding	0.10	16.50	maw
6/1/22	Telephone conference with Sarah Latzke to discuss	0.20	33.00	maw
6/1/22	Conduct research re. procedure for filing of ethics complaint wi School Ethics Commission and take notes.	th 1.70	280.50	ΑĽ
6/1/22	Continue marking redactions for records responsive to Najarian OPRA (CMS)	1.40	126.00	PAR
6/2/22	Telephone E. Innis re BHEA negotiations	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/2/22	Email J. Kot regarding board committee meeting agendas.	0.10	16.50	flf
6/2/22	Telephone conference with DAG Laurie Fichera to discuss	0.20	33.00	maw
6/2/22	settlement possibilities for ethics complaint Telephone conference with Superintendent regarding conversat with DAG Fichera and pending conference with Judge Baron	ion 0.10	16.50	maw
6/2/22	Prepare for and telephone conference with Judge Baron and DA	G 0.30	49.50	maw
6/2/22	Fichera regarding ethics complaint Notify Superintendent of discussion with Judge Baron and DAC Fichera	3 0.10	16.50	maw
6/2/22	Review e-mail re: transportation bids	0.10	16.50	rfk

Invoice #:	109355	Page 2		July 7, 2022	2
6/2/22	Review e-mail	l re: exhaust fan bid review	01.0	16.50	rfk
6/2/22		riew/redaction of responsive records regarding:	1.20	198.00	bdt
6/2/22	adjudication p	ional research re. complaint processing and rocedures for School Ethics Commission	1.10	181.50	AL
6/2/22	complaints. Draft memo re	e, complaint and adjudication procedure for School ission complaints.	1.80	297.00	AL
6/2/22	Revise and ed for School Eth	it memo re. complaint and adjudication procedure nics Commission complaints and send to FLF for	0.30	49.50	AL
6/3/22	review and co Participate in members re B	virtual meeting with Superintendent and BOE	0.50	82.50	mjg
6/3/22	-	bits for draft ethics charges.	0.30	49.50	flf
6/3/22	Confer w/AL	regarding ethics charges.	0.20	33.00	flf
6/3/22	Confer w/BD	Γ regarding OPRA OSC.	0.20	33.00	flf
6/3/22	Confer w/AL	regarding ethics filing procedure.	0.20	33.00	flf
6/3/22	Confer w/AL	regarding parliamentary memo.	0.20	33.00	flf
6/3/22	Attend meeting	ng w/Dr. Varley, A. Penna, M. Cianculli and MJG.	0.50	N/C	flf
6/3/22	Review SRO	agreement	0.80	132.00	rfk
6/3/22		ze Complaint & Order to Show Cause application PRA litigation	0.70	115.50	bdt
6/3/22	Begin legal re	esearch in preparation for opposition to Order to regarding: OPRA litigation	0.60	99.00	bdt
6/3/22		lient regarding: OPRA litigation	1.50	247.50	bdt
6/3/22	Confer with N	MJG/FLF regarding: OPRA litigation	0.30	49.50	bdt
6/3/22	Review reque	est & confer with client regarding: Maciejewski	0.40	66.00	bdt
6/3/22	Review/analy OPRA	ze request & confer with client regarding: Williams	0.40	66.00	bdt
6/3/22	Call School E	Ethics Commission and conduct research re. filing of cs complaints and report findings to FLF.	0.70	115.50	AL
6/3/22	Confer with F	FLF re. organization of ethics charges and next steps.	0.30	49.50	AL
6/6/22	Participate in OPRA lawsu	conference call with J. Kot and B. Tishman re	0.20	33.00	mjg
6/6/22		dsheet re health benefits analysis	0.40	66.00	mjg
6/6/22	Review R. Ci	ianciulli email regarding block party.	0.10	16.50	flf
6/6/22	Email correspensies.	pondence w/Dr. Varley regarding review	0.20	33.00	fif

Invoice #:	109355	Page 3		July 7, 20)22
6/6/22	Provide exec	utive session resolution to J. Kot.	0.20	33.00	flf
6/6/22	Review e-ma	il from J. Kott re: shared services agreement	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/6/22		client & outline memorandum regarding:	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/6/22		OPRA of documents provided by client regarding: OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
6/6/22	litigation Telephone ca	all with client regarding: OPRA litigation	0.60	99.00	bdt
6/6/22	Update redac	ctions per BDT instructions and review records for	0.60	54.00	PAR
6/6/22	Draft memo OPRA (CMS	dactions re: Najarian OPRA (CMS) to client enclosing draft response for Maciejewski	0.10	9.00	PAR
6/7/22		nd attend BHEA negotiations	6.00	990.00	mjg
6/7/22	Provide draf	t resolution for	0.10	16.50	flf
6/7/22	Email corres	pondence w/Dr. Varley regarding provide	0.40	66.00	flf
6/7/22		respondence of discipline. pondence w/S. Latzke regarding request for	0.10	16.50	flf
6/7/22	Confer with	Frances Febres regarding employee discipline g of tenure charges	0.10	16.50	maw
6/7/22		with J. Kot re: transportation specifications	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/7/22	Legal researe Williams OF	ch & outline memorandum to client regarding:	0.40	66.00	bdt
6/7/22		randum to client regarding: Williams OPRA	1.00	165.00	bdt
6/7/22	Revise/finali request	ze redactions of responsive records regarding: OPRA	0.40	66.00	bdt
6/7/22		are memorandum to client regarding: Maciejewski	0.60	99.00	bdt
6/7/22		FLF re. organization of ethics charges and division of	0.10	16.50	AL
6/7/22	Prepare ethic	es complaint template and begin drafting factual section of ethics complaint re. S. Barghavi Akiri.	1.70	280.50	AL
6/7/22	Draft memo (CMS)	to client enclosing response re: Williams OPRA	0.40	36.00	PAR
6/8/22		L regarding ethics charges filed against Board	0.20	33.00	flf
6/8/22	Receipt and	review of Certificated Employee Contract Template communication from Sarah Latzke	0.10	16.50	maw
6/8/22		plate and create Certificated Tenured Employee	0.30	49.50	maw
6/8/22	Revise Tem	plate and create Certificated Non-Tenured Employee	0.30	49.50	maw
6/8/22	Contract Tel Draft email tenured/non	nplate to Sarah Latzke to forward revised templates for tenured certificated employees	0.10	16.50	maw

Invoice #:	109355 Page 4		July 7, 202	22
6/8/22	Receipt and review of Shauna Williams Ethics Complaint again Board members	st 0.30	49.50	maw
6/8/22	Receipt and review of revised email and attachments received from School Ethics Commission	0.10	16.50	maw
6/8/22	Receipt and review of letter from Denise Verzella, Esq., regarding HIB investigation and code of conduct dispute	ing 0.20	33.00	maw
6/8/22	Draft email to forward letter to Middle School Principal and Superintendent with query regarding issues asserted by Ms. Verzella	0.10	16.50	maw
6/8/22	Receipt and review of email reply from Middle School Principa to allegations in attorney letter	d 0.10	16.50	maw
6/8/22	Review and revise bid specifications; review sample bid forms	1.40	231.00	rfk
6/8/22	Review all prior memorandums and other guidance issued reschool ethics for use in drafting Barghavi Akiri ethics complain	0.80 t.	132.00	AL
6/8/22	Finish drafting factual background section of Barghavi Akiri eth	hics 1.10	181.50	AL
6/8/22	complaint. Confer with FLF re.	0.20	33.00	AL
6/8/22	Review relevant Board meeting recordings and begin drafting section of Barghavi Akiri ethics complaint re. NJSA	3.10	511.50	AL
6/9/22	18A:12-24.1(c). Continue drafting ethics charges; send to AL for review and merger.	5.00	825.00	flf
6/9/22	Begin review and revision of draft tenure charges; confer w/AL regarding same.	0.40	66.00	flf
6/9/22	E-mail to J. Kott re: transportation specifications	0.20	33.00	rfk
6/9/22	E-mail to J. Kot re: transportation bid specs	0.40	66.00	rfk
6/9/22	Continue reviewing applicable Board meeting videos and drafti portion of Barghavi Akiri ethics charges re. NJSA 18A:12-24.1	ng 2.40 (c).	396.00	AL
6/10/22	Review Dr. Varley email regarding tenure charges timeline and status of ethics charges; confer w/MJG regarding same.	e 0.10	16.50	flf
6/10/22	Bid review re: Echelon Services LLC; e-mail to Department of Labor	1.50	247.50	rfk
6/10/22	Confer with client regarding: OPRA	0.20	33.00	bđt
6/10/22	(Sai Ethics Charges) Draft portion of ethics charges re. NJSA 18A:12-24.1(d).	2.90	478.50	ΛL
6/10/22	(Sai Ethics Charges) Draft portion of ethics charges re. NJSA 18A:12-24.1(c).	1.80	297.00	AL
6/10/22	(Sai Ethics Charges) Draft portion of ethics charges re. NJSA 18A:12-24.1(f).	1.10	181.50	ΛL

Invoice #:	109355	Page 5		July 7, 2022	
6/10/22	(Sai Ethics Charges) Revie drafted by FLF re. NJSA 1	ew and edit portions of ethics charges 8A:12-24.1(g), (i), and (j).	1.40	231.00	AL
6/10/22	(Sai Ethics Charges) Add charges re, NJSA 18A:12-2	citations to record for portions of ethics	2.60	429.00	AĹ
6/10/22		se and edit ethics charges and send to	0.90	148.50	AL
6/13/22		arley re charges being read into record at	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/13/22	Finalize bid review re: exh	aaust fan	0.40	66.00	rfk
6/13/22	Review First Hope Bank b	oid; draft bid review letter	0.90	148.50	rfk
6/13/22	(Barghavi Akiri Ethics Charges and any revisions	arges) Confer with MJG re. draft ethics thereto.	0.20	33.00	AL
6/13/22	(Barghavi Akiri Ethics Cha	arges) Implement MJG's requested s, prepare and add citations to exhibits,	1.70	280.50	AL
6/13/22	and send to Dr. Varley for (Barghavi Akiri Ethics Cha correspondence re. inclusion		0.10	16.50	AL
6/13/22	provided by Dr. Varley and	arges) Review additional information d forward to MJG and FLF for	0.50	82.50	AL
6/14/22	consideration. Review and analysis of em procedures; email correspo	nail correspondence regarding HIB ondence w/Dr. Varley regarding same.	0.20	33.00	flf
6/14/22	Research re: failure to sign	n bid proposal page	0.30	49.50	rfk
6/14/22	(Akiri Ethics Charges) Co- information provided by E	nfer with FLF re. inclusion of additional Dr. Varley and J. Kot in ethics charges.	0.30	49.50	AL
6/15/22	Teleconf. w/N. Poberezhsl	ky regarding	0.40	66.00	flf
6/15/22	Teleconf. w/Dr. Varley reg	garding	0.20	33.00	flf
6/15/22	Email correspondence w/I N. Poberezhsky regarding	Or. Varley regarding conversation with	0.10	16.50	flf
6/15/22		response letter to counsel for parents of	1.70	280.50	maw
6/15/22	Draft email to Superintene response to counsel for	dent and Principal with proposed	0.10	16.50	maw
6/15/22		th Principal and Superintendent	0.20	33.00	maw
6/15/22	Finalize response letter rep forward correspondence to	garding and drafting of email to Denise Verzella, Esq.	0.30	49.50	maw
6/15/22	Review transportation bid		0.80	132.00	rfk
6/15/22	Initial review/analysis of r	requests regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.40	66.00	bdt

Invoice #:	109355 Page 6			July 7, 2022	2
6/15/22	(Akiri Ethics Charges) Review and con inclusion of additional information re.	fer with FLF and MJG re. allegations of improper	0.60	99.00	AL
6/15/22	conduct on Board attorney's part. (Akiri Ethics Charges) Revise ethics charges by Dr. Varley and		1.90	313.50	AL
6/15/22	(Akiri Ethics Charges) Recompile exhil on inclusion of new information and up	bits to ethics charges based	0.60	99.00	AL
6/15/22	in complaint. (Akiri Ethics Charges) Add certification	n page to complaint.	0.10	16.50	AL
6/15/22	(Akiri Ethics Charges) Address any out final review of complaint and exhibits,		0.40	66.00	AL
6/16/22	Review proposed resolution language		0.20	33.00	mjg
6/16/22	Prepare for and attend BOE Executive	Session meeting	3.00	495.00	mjg
6/16/22	Participate in Zoom with Administration	on re BOE meeting	0.70	115.50	mjg
6/16/22	Review/revise and finalize draft ethics	charges	1.20	198.00	mjg
6/16/22	Attend meeting with Dr. Varley, A. Per	nna, M. Cianciulli and MJG	1.00	165.00	flf
6/16/22	regarding upcoming meeting. Attend BOE meeting.		4.00	660.00	flf
6/16/22	Email J. Kot regarding certified resolut	tion	0.10	16.50	flf
6/16/22	Confer w/MJG regarding resolution lar	nguage for ethics charges.	0.20	33.00	flf
6/16/22	Email M. D'Aquila resolution language	2.	0.10	16.50	flf
6/16/22	Review and analysis of statutory and re ethics charges; confer w/AL regarding	egulatory references in draft same.	0.40	66.00	flf
6/16/22	Conference with K. Sheehan re: transport		0.10	16.50	rfk
6/16/22	Conference with J. Kott		0.10	16.50	rfk
6/16/22	Draft bid review letter		0.20	33.00	rfk
6/16/22	(Sai Ethics Charges) Add home addres	ses and conduct final	0.90	148.50	AL
6/16/22	review of charges and exhibits. (Sai Ethics Charges) Revise and edit et FLF's comments and advise FLF of all	thics charges based on new material added since	0.60	99.00	AL
6/16/22	prior draft sent to Board members. (Said Ethics Charges) Revise and edit of MJG's comments.	ethics charges based on	0.90	148.50	AL
6/17/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE member	behavior (S. Akiri)	0.40	66.00	mjg
6/17/22	Telephone Dr. Varley re BOE matters		0.30	49.50	mjg
6/17/22	Review email from Dr. Varley re emai	I from J. MIgueis to M.	0.20	33.00	mjg
6/17/22	D'Aquila Review and respond to email from Dr. OPRA matter	Varley re question on	0.10	16.50	mjg

Invoice #:	109355 Page 7		July 7, 202	2
6/17/22	Email J. Kot regarding certified resolutions from May 25 and Jun	ne 0.10	16.50	flf
6/17/22	16. Review community member email to M. D'Aquila; confer	0.10	16.50	flf
6/17/22	w/MJG regarding same. Email correspondence w/N. Poberehsky regarding	0.10	16.50	flf
6/17/22	Confer with client regarding: OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/20/22	Finalize SEC transmittal letter for ethics charges; email J. Kot fo	or 0.20	33.00	flf
6/20/22	Receipt and review of School Ethics Commission motion to dismiss determination scheduling letter; draft email to forward to	0.20	33.00	maw
6/20/22	Michael D'Aquila and Angela Pena Review/analyze OPRA request regarding: Kasthuri OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/20/22	E-mails with client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
6/20/22	Telephone call with client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.40	66.00	bdt
6/21/22	Draft MOA; review CNA and negotiations notes and proposals	1.50	247.50	mjg
6/21/22	Draft email to client re draft MOA and request to circulate	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/21/22	Email correspondence w/L. McAdam regarding ethics charges filing process.	0.10	16.50	f\f
6/21/22	Confer with Frances Febres regarding service of process of Scho Ethics Complaint	ol 0.10	16.50	maw
6/21/22	Confer with MAW/FLF regarding: Kasthuri OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/22/22	Participate in virtual meeting with terms of MOA and modifying same; email to team for review	1.00	165.00	mjg
6/22/22	Attend BHEA negotiations	5.50	907.50	mjg
6/22/22	Review email from Dr. Varley re Draft MOA	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/22/22	Review email from T. Foregger re draft MOA	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/22/22	Review email from T. Foegger re Draft MOA	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/22/22	Review agency notice acknowledging receipt of SEC complaint	. 0.10	16.50	flf
6/23/22	Review email from J. Kot re ethics complaint	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/23/22	Review correspondence from requestor regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/23/22	Review finalized initial responses regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/24/22	Review email from Dr .Varley re Mt. Park PTO and Boy Scouts	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/24/22	Legal research of administrative regulations & case law regarding: Kasthuri OPRA	0.60	99.00	bdt
6/24/22	Confer with client regarding: Kasthuri OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt

Invoice #:	109355 Page 8		July 7, 20)22
6/24/22	Review/analyze OPRA request & confer with Weisfeld OPRA	client regarding: 0.30	49.50	bdt
6/24/22	Review/analyze subpoena	0.30	49.50	bdt
6/24/22	Telephone call to requesting counsel regarding	g: subpoena 0.20	33.00	bdt
6/24/22	Confer with client regarding: subpoena	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/27/22	Email correspondence w/J. Kot regarding rev	ised resolutions. 0.10	16.50	flf
6/27/22	Confer with Bradley Tishman, Esq., regardin Ethics Complaints	g OPRA request for 0.30	49.50	maw
6/27/22	Compile and forward School Ethics Complai motions to dismiss and probable cause determined to the complaint of the compile and forward School Ethics Compile and the compile	nts and decisions on 0.40 ninations for	66.00	maw
6/27/22	preparation of OPRA response Telephone call to requesting counsel regardir	ng: subpoena 0.20	33.00	bdt
6/27/22	E-mail to requesting counsel regarding: subp	oena 0.20	33.00	bdt
6/27/22	Confer with client regarding: Kasthuri OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
6/27/22	Confer with MAW/FLF regarding: Kasthuri	OPRA 0.50	82.50	bdt
6/27/22	Begin review/analysis of potentially responsi	ve records regarding: 0.60	99.00	bdt
6/27/22	Kasthuri OPRA Review/respond to client e-mails regarding:	Najarian OPRA 0.20	33.00	bdt
6/27/22	Review reply from counsel regarding: subpo-	ena 0.10	16.50	bdt
6/28/22	Telephone D. Antonelli re BOE member ethi representation and indemnification	es complaint; 0.50	82.50	mjg
6/28/22	Review letter to school ethics commission	0.10	16.50	mjg
6/28/22	Draft transmittal forwarding corrected resolu Ethics Commission; email J. Kot regarding s		49.50	flf
6/28/22	Review of documents and research for drafti dismiss ethics complaint against board members.	ng of motion to 1.80	297.00	maw
6/28/22	Outline memorandum to client regarding: Ka	esthuri OPRA 0.30	49.50	bdt
6/28/22	Continue review of potentially responsive rememorandum to client regarding: Kasthuri C	cords & draft/revise 1.50 PRA	247.50	bdt
6/28/22	Review/analyze/redact potentially responsive Najarian OPRA	e records regarding: 1.00	165.00	bdt
6/28/22	Mark invoice for redaction regarding Najaria	n OPRA (CMS) 0.50	45.00	PAR
6/28/22	Review potentially responsive records and uregarding Kathsuri OPRA (CMS)	pdate memo to client 0.20	18.00	PAR
6/29/22	Review tort claim notice re Chu Ming Zheng	0.30	49.50	mjg
6/29/22	Conduct research for drafting of motion to d complaint against board members	ismiss school ethics 0.70	115.50	maw

Invoice #:	109355 Page	e 9		July 7, 202	2
6/29/22	Draft Certification for Robert Cia dismiss Shauna Williams Ethics		1.90	313.50	maw
6/29/22	Review and respond to e-mail re:		0.10	16.50	rfk
6/29/22	Review opinion letter		0.10	16.50	rfk
6/30/22	Review of Certification and draft Robert Cianciulli in support of m	ing of email to forward same to option to dismiss ethics complaint	0.20	33.00	maw
6/30/22	Telephone conference with Robe to certification	rt Cianciulli regarding revisions	0.10	16.50	maw
6/30/22	Review and respond to e-mails re	e: transportation bid review	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/30/22	Review transportation bid		0.90	148.50	rfk
6/30/22	Review documentation re: Berke	ley Heights Exhaust Fan	0.20	33.00	rfk
6/30/22	Replacements E-mail to architect re: exhaust fa	n replacement	0.10	16.50	rfk
6/30/22	Draft contracts re: exhaust fan re	placement	1.90	313.50	rfk
6/30/22	Review project manual		0.60	99.00	rfk
6/30/22	E-mail to architect re: contracts		0.20	33.00	rfk
	Totals		117.70	\$19,098.00	

<u>Lawyer</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Rate	<u>Amount</u>
Matthew J Giacobbe	23.40	\$165.00	\$3,861.00
Frances L Febres	16.30	\$165.00	\$2,689.50
Mark A. Wenczel	10.70	\$165.00	\$1,765.50
Ronald F Kavanagh	11.70	\$165.00	\$1,930.50
Bradley D Tishman	17.60	\$165.00	\$2,904.00
Anthony LoBrace	34.80	\$165.00	\$5,742.00
Paralegal	3.20	\$90.00	\$288.00

DISBURSEMENTS

6/16/22	Photocopies 704 @ 0.20	140.80
6/20/22	Photocopies 118 @ 0.20	23.60
	Totals	\$164.40

Total Fee & Disbursements	\$19,262.40
Previous Balance	16,345.41

July 7, 2022 Page 10 Invoice #: 109355 \$35,607.81

TAX ID Number 273680224

Balance Now Due

Cleary Giacobbe Alfieri Jacobs

955 State Route 34 Suite 200 Matawan, NJ 07747

Ph# 732-583-7474 Fax # 732-290-0753 Aug 17,2022

Berkeley Heights Board of Education 345 Plainfield Ave. Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922

Attention:

Client # 2143

File #: 9942

Inv #: 111222

RE: Berkeley Heights BOE

For Services Rendered Through: July 31,2022

DATE	DESCRIPTION	IOURS	AMOUNTL	AWYER
7/1/22	Telephone conference with Robert Cianciulli regarding draft Certification in support of motion to dismiss school ethics complaint	0.20	33.00	maw
7/1/22	Draft revisions to Certification of Robert Cianciulli	0.80	132.00	maw
7/1/22	Email correspondence with Robert Cianciulli regarding revisions to and signing of Certification	0.10	16.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft Certification for Pamela Stanley in support of motion to dismiss school ethics complaint	0.40	66.00	maw
7/1/22	Email and telephone conference with Pamela Stanley regarding unavailability for signing of certification	0.20	33.00	maw
7/1/22	Telephone conference with Business Administrator regarding unavailability for signing of certification	0.10	16.50	maw
7/1/22	Telephone conference with Jordan Hyman regarding board member unavailability and submission of Certification of Robert Cianciulli in support of motion to dismiss school ethics complain	0.10 at	16.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft revisions to Certification of Robert Cianciulli in support of motion to dismiss school ethics complaint	0.70	115.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft email to forward revised Certification in support of motion dismiss school ethics complaint to Robert Cianciulli	to 0.10	16.50	maw
7/1/22	Conduct research for drafting of brief point for dismissal of alleg violation of N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(c)	ed 0.60	99.00	maw
7/1/22	Conduct research for drafting of brief point for dismissal of alleg violation of N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(e)	ed 0.80	132.00	maw

Invoice #:	111222 Page 2			August 17, 202	.2
7/1/22	Conduct research for drafting of brief p	,011,0 tot william	0.20	33.00	maw
7/1/22	alleged violation of N.J.S.A. 18A:12-2 Conduct research for drafting of brief p	point for dismissal of	0.20	33.00	maw
7/1/22	alleged violation of N.J.S.A. 18A:12-2- Draft and revise preliminary statement	to brief in support of	0.60	99.00	maw
7/1/22	motion to dismiss ethics complaint Draft and revise Statement of Facts and Brief in Support of Motion to Dismss S	d Procedural History to School Ethics Complaint	1.00	165.00	maw
7/1/22	Draft and revise Statement of Facts and Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss		0.90	148.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft and revise brief point in support N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(c)	of dismissal of violation of	1,50	247.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft and revise brief point for brief in allegation of violation of N.J.S.A. 18A	support of dismissal of :12-24.1(e)	1.00	165.00	maw
7/1/22	Draft and revise brief point for brief in allegation of violation of N.J.S.A. 18A	support of dismissal of	0.70	115.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft and revise brief point for brief in allegation of violation of N.J.S.A. 18A	support of dismssal of	0.70	115.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft and revise Conclusion to brief in dismiss School Ethics Complaint	support of motion to	0.30	49.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft Certification of Service for filing in Support of Motion to Dismiss School	g of Brief and Certification ol Ethics Act Complaint	0.30	49.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft cover letter to file Motion to Dis	miss School Ethics Act	0.20	33.00	maw
7/1/22	Compile motion documents for electron	onic filing	0.30	49.50	maw
7/1/22	Draft email to file and serve document Dismiss School Ethics Act Complaint	ts in support of Motion to	0.20	33.00	maw
7/1/22	Review and respond to e-mail from D. replacements	. Tekeoglu re: exhaust fan	0.10	16.50	rfk
7/5/22	Confer with client regarding: Weisfeld	I OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/5/22	Review finalized extension correspond	dence regarding: Weisfeld	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/6/22	Review letter from D. Antonelli re S. I and email; telephone Dr. Varley relate	Bhagavi Akiri representation d to same	0.60	99.00	mjg
7/7/22	Teleconf. w/N. Poberezhsky regarding	g and	0.20	33.00	flf
7/7/22	Email Dr. Varley regarding		0.10	16.50	flf
7/7/22	Email J. Morrisseau related to HIB invrequests for information.	vestigation and parent	0.10	16.50	flf
7/7/22	Review e-mail re: lease purchase bid		0.10	16.50	rfk
7/8/22	Communication w/Dr. Varley regarding requirements for meetings.	ng public comment session	0.10	16.50	flf

Invoice #:	111222 Page 3			August 17, 2	022
7/11/22	Begin review/analysis of potentially respon	sive records regarding:	0.30	49.50	bdt
7/12/22	Weisfeld OPRA Teleconf. w/J. Morisseau regarding HIB he	aring (2).	0.20	33.00	flf
7/12/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re HIB	scheduling	0.10	16.50	flf
7/12/22	requirements. Review HIB investigation information provious correspondence w/J. Morrisseau re HIB info	1	0.20	33.00	flf
7/12/22	Receipt and review of email from Sarah Latemployee arrest and suspension and community of Student Protection		0.10	16.50	maw
7/12/22	of Student Protection Telephone to Bridgewater Municipal Court		0.10	16.50	maw
7/12/22	Draft email to Sarah Latzke regarding		0.10	16.50	maw
7/12/22	Review lease purchase documents		0.40	66.00	rfk
7/12/22	Confer with client regarding: Weisfeld OPI	RA	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/13/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re Boa	rd Member conflict for	0.20	33.00	flf
7/13/22	HIB hearing. Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re mee	ting quorum.	0.10	16.50	flf
7/13/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re disc	losure of student video.	0.10	16.50	flf
7/13/22	Review lease purchase paperwork, call to cletters	lient, finalize opinion	1.80	297.00	rſk
7/13/22	Telephone call with client regarding: Weist	feld OPRA	0.40	66.00	bdt
7/13/22	Outline initial memorandum to client regar	ding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.10	16.50	bdt
7/13/22	Prepare initial memorandum to client regar	ding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.50	82.50	bdt
7/13/22	Review/respond to client e-mails regarding	: Weisfeld OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/13/22	Review/analyze OPRA request & e-mails v Maciejewski OPRA	with client regarding:	0.50	82.50	bdt
7/13/22	Review finalized initial response regarding	: Maciejewski OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/13/22	Draft memo providing additional extension Weisfeld OPRA (CMS)	language regarding	0.30	27.00	PAR
7/14/22	Receipt and review of Response to Motion Williams School Ethics Complaint; draft eresponse to respondent board members with	mail to forward	0.30	49.50	maw
7/14/22	Email correspondence with adjuster regard ethics complaint	ing Margit Pedraza	0.10	16.50	maw
7/14/22	Review finalized initial response regarding	: Weisfeld OPRA	0.10	16.50	bdt

Invoice #:	111222 Page 4		August 17, 2	022
7/14/22	Review requestor reply & confer with client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/15/22	Review/respond to email from G. Emond, Esq. re Board member S. Akiri	0.10	16.50	mjg
7/15/22	Review and analysis of parent and school official correspondence,	0.70	115.50	flf
7/15/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley re use of video during HIB hearing.	0.10	16.50	flf
7/15/22	Review and analysis of HIB investigation report	0.30	49.50	flf
7/18/22	Email to J. Kot re Akiri matter; forward email from DOE re same	0.10	16.50	mjg
7/18/22	Begin drafting tenure charges regarding	1.70	280.50	flf
7/18/22	Receipt and review of acknowledgment from School Ethics Commission of receipt of opposition to motion to dismiss ethics	0.10	16.50	maw
7/18/22	complaint Review e-mail from J. Kot re: opinion letter	0.10	16.50	rfk
7/19/22	Continue drafting tenure charges regarding	2.00	330.00	flf
7/20/22	Continue drafting tenure charges regarding	5.50	907.50	flf
7/20/22	Receipt and review of query from Superintendent regarding desired employment of principal's daughters as substitutes	0.10	16.50	maw
7/20/22	Review Board Nepotism Policy 142.1	0.20	33.00	maw
7/20/22	Review OFAC nepotism regulation and referenced 18A provisions	0.20	33.00	maw
7/20/22	Draft and revise email to Superintendent with guidance on nepotism law and desired employment of principal's daughters as	0.40	66.00	maw
7/20/22	substitutes Confer with client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.30	49.50	bdt
7/20/22	Prepare supplemental memorandum to client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.60	99.00	bdt
7/20/22	Draft memo to client providing extension language regarding Weisfeld OPRA (CMS)	0.20	18.00	PAR
7/21/22	Continue drafting tenure charges regarding statement of evidence; organize exhibits.	2.30	379.50	flf
7/21/22	Review Transpiration bid	0.90	148.50	rfk
7/21/22	Review/analyze request regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.20	33.00	bdt
7/21/22	Outline/prepare initial memorandum to client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA	0.60	99.00	bdt
7/21/22	Prepare correspondence to requestor regarding: Subpoena	0.40	66.00	bdt
7/21/22	Draft 30 day extension letter regarding PMC v. Watchung Area Council Subpoena (CMS)	0.20	18.00	PAR
7/21/22	Draft memo to client providing extension language regarding Weisfeld OPRA (CMS)	0.20	18.00	PAR

Invoice #:	111222 Page 5		August 17,	2022
7/22/22	Email R. Nixon re	0.3	10 16.50	flf
7/22/22	Continue review and revision of send to Dr. Varley for review along	g with proposed	247.50	flf
7/22/22	transmittal letter. Outline initial memorandum to client regarding	: Weisfeld OPRA 0.	10 16.50	bdt
7/22/22	Prepare initial memorandum to client regarding	g: Weisfeld OPRA 0.6	99.00	bdt
7/25/22	Email correspondence w/Dr. Varley regarding charges.	0.	10 16.50	flf
7/25/22	Update tenure charges and statement of evidence	ce regarding 0.0	60 99.00	flf
7/25/22	Email correspondence w/S. Latzke regarding ; draft transmittal letter to ser	0.2 and courtesy copy to	20 33.00	flf
7/26/22	attorney. Telephone G. Emond re S. Akiri ethics matter	0.3	30 49.50	mjg
7/26/22	Email correspondence w/R. Nixon regarding	0.	10 16.50	fJf
7/26/22	Email N. Poberezhsky digital copy of tenu	re charges. 0.	10 16.50	flf
7/26/22	Review/analyze request & confer with client re OPRA	garding: Kasthuri 0.3	30 49.50	bdt
7/27/22	Review BOE members social media posting an Antonelli re same	d email D. 0.3	30 49.50	mjg
7/27/22	Review of Decision on Motion to Dismiss Mac Complaint against Board President and Vice Pr		30 49.50	maw
7/27/22	Draft and revise email to forward Decision on I to Board President and Vice President with exp		20 33.00	maw
7/27/22	Receipt and review email and physician certific	eation for FMLA 0.	20 33.00	maw
7/27/22	Draft email to Sarah Latzke regarding discussion	on of request and 0.	10 16.50	maw
7/27/22	Review Decision on Motion to Dismiss Maciej Complaint	ewski Ethics 0.:	30 49.50	maw
7/27/22	Draft and revise email to forward Motion to Di and Vice President with explanation	smiss to President 0.	20 33.00	maw
7/27/22	Review client e-mail regarding: Kasthuri OPR	Α 0.	10 16.50	bdt
7/27/22	Outline/prepare memorandum to client regardi	ng: Kasthuri OPRA 0.	80 132.00	bdt
7/27/22	Review/edit response & confer with client rega Maciejewski OPRA	ording: 0.	40 66.00	bdt
7/27/22	Draft memo to client providing draft response Kasthuri OPRA (CMS)	language regarding 0.	20 18.00	PAR
7/28/22	Review and redaction of invoiced time for Mar Complaint; draft email to forward redacted inv adjuster Joseph Caltiere	D	40 66.00	maw

Invoice #:	111222		Page 6		A	August 17, 20	22
7/28/22	of doctor's note for student absences and determination of credit			0.10	16.50	maw	
satisfaction for graduation Review FMLA policy for employee extended leave request			0.30	49.50	maw		
7/28/22	discussion with Sarah Latzke Review of CBA for provisions pertinent to extended leave request			0.30	49.50	maw	
7/28/22	Telephone to Sarah Latzke regarding			0.10	16.50	maw	
7/28/22	/28/22 Confer with client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA			0.30	49.50	bdt	
7/29/22 Telephone conference with Sarah Latzke regarding doctor's note, leave request, use of sick time, and pending FMLA leave			0.30	49.50	maw		
after use of sick leave 7/29/22 Review/analyze documents/correspondence & telephone call with client regarding: Weisfeld OPRA			0.60	99.00	bdt		
	Totals				47.70	\$7,788.00	
<u>Lawyer</u>		<u>Hours</u>	Rate	Amount			
Matthew J Giacobbe 1.40 \$165.00 \$231.00		\$231.00					
Frances L Febres		16.70	\$165.00	\$2,755.50			
Mark A. Wenczel		16.70	\$165.00	\$2,755.50			
Ronald F Kavanagh		3.40	\$165.00	\$561.00			
Bradley D Tishman		8.40	\$165.00	\$1,386.00			
Paralegal		1.10	\$90.00	\$99.00			
DISBURSE	MENTS						
7/5/22	Federal I	Express to	NJ Dept. of E	ducation	25.23		
7/5/22	Federal I	Express to	Shauna Willia	ams	31.79 20.68		
7/18/22	Federal Express to First Hope Bank			nk	20.08		
	Totals			·	\$77.70	— 1	
Total Fce & Disbursements				\$7,865.	70		
PAYMENT	DETAILS						
7/28/22 Payment			35,607.	81			
	Total Pa	yments Balance				\$35,607 . 35,607.	

Invoice #: 111222 Page 7 August 17, 2022

Previous Payments 35,607.81

Balance Now Due \$7,865.70

TAX ID Number 273680224